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g f PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK NARRATIVE:
LD f
THIS PROJECT INCLUDES SEVERAL SITE ENHANCEMENTS AND THE RELOCATION OF A HISTORIC LOG
| | CABIN TO THE GROUNDS OF THE DUBLIN ARTS CENTER.
| I
| . THE PROJECT HAS BEEN SPLIT INTO SEVERAL PHASES. THE FIRST PHASE WILL INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION
| | OF THE HISTORIC LOG CABIN ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. THIS PHASE INCLUDES AN
— I ADA-COMPLIANT TRAIL FROM THE EXISTING PARKING LOT TO THE FRONT AND BASEMENT DOORS OF
I THE CABIN. THIS PHASE ALSO INCLUDES RECONSTRUCTION OF A PORTION OF THE EXISTING PARKING
0 . LOT TO MEET CURRENT ADA GUIDELINES AS WELL AS VARIOUS SITE ELEMENTS WHICH WILL IMPROVE
| I DRAINAGE.
GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION Vo b
} I | I
o THE SECOND PHASE OF THE PROJECT IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AT THIS TIME BUT IS EXPECTED TO BE
ADDRESS 7125 RIVERSIDE DRIVE . CONSTRUCTED IN THE NEXT SEVERAL YEARS. THIS PHASE INCLUDES CONSTRUCTION OF A LARGE STONE
PARCEL NO. (NORTH PARCEL) 273-009098-00 | | N RN S ST | | RETAINING WALL WHICH WILL CREATE A FLAT LAWN AREA TO HOST EVENTS AND OTHER ACTIVITIES.
S ARCELING. (SOUTH PARCEL 73:00909700 / gSLsPZ%STEHvE\nEL\l; éA,\II__IS_?AI\IjV('Z\II_UDE VARIOUS WALKWAYS, PLANTINGS, AND DRAINAGE FEATURES TO
LEGAL ACRES (NORTH PARCEL) 4584
I A FUTURE PHASE OF THE PROJECT WILL INCLUDE A 8' SHARED USE PATH FROM THE EVENT LAWN
LEGAL ACRES (SOUTH PARCEL) 1.371 . DOWN TO THE EDGE OF THE SCIOTO RIVER. A SECONDARY PATH WILL ACCOMMODATE ADA
LEGAL ACRES (TOTAL) 5955 . L ACCESSIBILITY AND THE PROJECT WILL INCLUDE SIGNIFICANT REGRADING OF THE EXISTING LAWN
I HILLSIDE. THIS PHASE OF THE PROJECT HAS NO TIMELINE FOR CONSTRUCTION AND IS CONCEPTUAL IN
OWNER/DEVELOPER CITY OF DUBLIN OHIO I TS DESIGN DEVELOPMENT.
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PARCELS DISTRICT \ ; /
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CODED NOTES - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

@ ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE TO DAC BUILDING.
@ APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF MAIN FLOOR BATHROOM.

@ APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF LOWER FLOOR ADA
BATHROOMS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE VIA EXISTING
ELEVATOR.

@ RECONSTRUCTED ADA-COMPLIANT PARKING SPACES.

ADA-COMPLIANT CRUSHED AGGREGATE SLOPING WALK,
MAX SLOPE IS LESS THAN 5%.

ADA-COMPLIANT CONCRETE/BLUESTONE SLOPING WALK,
MAX SLOPE IS LESS THAN 5%.

ADA-COMPLIANT ASPHALT SLOPING WALK, MAX SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 5%.

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE TO CABIN.

DUBLIN ARTS CENTER
GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

PARKS & RECREATION
5555 Perimeter Drive
Dublin, Ohio 43017

CITY OF DUBLIN

m

@ @ @ PARKING CALCULATIONS
USE SQUARE FOOTAGE CODE REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED SPACES
APPROXIMATE LINEAR DISTANCE FROM MUSEUM (DAC EXISTING 5 001 SF 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF (125% | 5 SPACES MIN., 7 SPACES
CABIN TO RESTROOM |S 350-400' BUILDING) ’ MAX ALLOWED) MAX.
MUSEUM (CABIN NEW 480 SF 1 SPACE PER 1,000 SF (125% | 1 SPACES MIN., 1 SPACES
BUILDING) MAX ALLOWED) MAX.
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 6 SPACES MIN., 8 SPACES
MAX.
e~ e ADA SPACES (INCLUDED IN
/ = TOTAL BUILDING PARKING REQUIRED TOTAL SPACES TOTAL SPACES)
2 EXISTING
PROVIDED PARKING (SOUTH LOT) 32 EXISTING, 32 PROPOSED (NON-COMPLIANT), 2

(NO CHANGE)

PROPOSED (COMPLIANT)

PROVIDED PARKING (NORTH LOT)

5 EXISTING, 5 PROPOSED
(NO CHANGE)

1 EXISTING, 1 PROPOSED
(NO CHANGE)
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GENERAL NOTES

DEMOLITION NOTES

GRADING NOTES

LAYOUT NOTES

PLANTING NOTES

1.

ALL WORK IS SHOWN BASED ON SURVEY PROVIDED BY CESO,
INC.. SEE SURVEY SHEET FOR KEY INFORMATION.

THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE NOTIFIED
IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED
BETWEEN WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BECOMING
FAMILIAR WITH ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, PIPES, AND
STRUCTURES. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COORDINATION WITH SUBCONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMPLISH THEIR PERSPECTIVE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SAFETY
MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS TO
PROTECT THE PUBLIC ACCORDING TO ALL APPLICABLE
CODES AND PRACTICES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN PERMITS FOR THE WORK AS
REQUIRED AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES,
RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, THE
STATE, AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN REFERENCE EDGE OF PAVEMENTS,
THE FACE OF CURBS AND THE FACE OF STRUCTURES UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

NOTES:

REFERTO CIVIL PLANS FOR DEMOLITION RELATED TO
UTILITIES OR DRAINAGE.

COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR DISPOSAL AND/OR
STOCKPILING OF EXISTING PARK ITEMS.

1. COORDINATE WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING WHICH

TREES OR AREAS REQUIRE TREE PROTECTION.

\ TOBE PROTECTED

TREE PROTECTION FEN \\-1 O
o \/75EE SPECIFICATIONS ™
| EXISTING TREE 7

o EXISTING TREE
\TO BE

PROTECTED
AT DRIPLINE
OOR AS
APPROVED BY
LANDSCAPE
o ARCHITECT

1.

ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE
CONSTRUCTED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR
DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.

1.

THE PLANS ASSUME THAT THE LAYOUT AND STAKING WILL
BY ACCOMPLISHED USING TOTAL STATIONING/ DIGITAL
METHODS. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IS INTENDED TO
SUPPORT INFORMATION ALREADY CONTAINED IN CAD FILES.

CONTRACTOR TO BACKFILL ALL TREE AND SHRUB PITSWITH
APPROVED PLANTING SOIL MIX ONLY. DO NOT USE ANY
REMAINING EXCAVATED MATERIAL OR OTHER FILL
MATERIALS WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO SOIL
SPECIFICATIONS.

S 0T DRIP LINE
——o— = VARIES
PLAN TREE PROTECTION :
FENCE ©
01 TREE PROTECTION
NOT TO SCALE

2. CONTRACTORSHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING GRADES IN THE 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
FIELD AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO LAYOUT DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD. REPORT ANY SUBSTITUTIONS OF SPECIFIED PLANT SPECIES MUST BE
THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. DISCREPANCIES TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
3. ALLPAVED AND PLANTED SURFACES SHALL BE COMMENCING WORK. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE
CONSTRUCTED TO POSITIVELY DRAIN AWAY FROM ALL 3. ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT, FACE OF RESTORED, FINE GRADED AND SEEDED.
VERTICAL ELEMENTS SUCH AS BUILDINGS, WALLS, COLUMNS, WALL, OR FACE OF CURB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ETC., ANDINTO THE SITE DRAINAGE SYSTEM. 4. ALLRADII ON WALKWAY INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE 5' UNLESS LEE§§$‘ET§ 9%8555% LTZTD%:[L)ESRN ,?LTL&C,\F&%APED
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF §" PER FOOT NOTED OTHERWISE. AREAS TO REQUIRED GRADES.
iff) \i/s :LL}SVCiL';' THE DIRECTION OF SURFACE DRAINAGEON 5. EES?QEEBE?ELQTEIEOTE i‘DF'I')“(ESD VE")'(TE;‘IZZO(;“RCS:SES’;Z[')NG OR SEE SHEET L604/608 FOR PLANTING DETAILS.
STRUCTURE. ALL TREES PLANTED IN LAWN AREAS SHALL HAVE A 5'
DIAMETER MULCH RING AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND DETAILS.
TREE IMPACT SCHEDULE
SHEET TYPE CALIPER SIZE CR'T'ZC&EIEOOT IMPACT REPLACEMENT CALIPER REPL?FSEEEI\QENT
(DBH) DIAMETER (CRZ) INCHES REQUIRED RE((QZUSIEED
T1 L101 DECIDUOUS 6" DBH 12' REMOVED 6" 3
T2 L101 DECIDUOUS 6" DBH 12' REMOVED 6" 3
T3 L101 DECIDUOUS 40" DBH 80' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T4 L101 DECIDUOUS 6" DBH 12' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T5 L101 DECIDUOUS 12" DBH 24' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T6 L101 DECIDUOUS 7" DBH 14' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T7 L101 CONIFEROUS 30" DBH 60' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T8 L101 CONIFEROUS 30" DBH 60" CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T9 L101 CONIFEROUS 4" DBH 8 CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T10 L101 CONIFEROQUS 4" DBH g' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T11 | L101 CONIFEROUS 4"DBH 8' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T12 | L101 DECIDUOUS 42" DBH 84' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T13 | L101 DECIDUOUS 42" DBH 84' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T14 | L101 DECIDUOUS 15" DBH 30" CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T15 | L101 DECIDUOUS 24" DBH 48' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T16 | L101 DECIDUOUS 42" DBH 84' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T17 | L101 DECIDUOUS 24" DBH 48' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T1s | L101 DECIDUOUS 24" DBH 48' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T19 | L101 DECIDUOUS 10" DBH 20' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T20 | L101 DECIDUOUS 6" DBH 12' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T21 L101 CONIFEROUS 38" DBH 76' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T22 L101 DECIDUOUS 30" DBH 60' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T23 | L101 DECIDUOUS 27" DBH 54' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T24 | L101 DECIDUOUS 20" DBH 40' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
T25 [ L101 DECIDUOUS 24" DBH 48' CRZ ENCROACHMENT 1 REPLACEMENT 1
PHASE 1: TOTAL 2.5" CALIPER REPLACEMENT TREES REQUIRED 29
T26 | L102 DECIDUOUS 12" DBH 24' REMOVED 12" 5
PHASE 2: TOTAL 2.5" CALIPER REPLACEMENT TREES REQUIRED 5
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! BRI EXISTING VEGETATION TO BE CLEARED.
S I
9 RIS
R O 0%
i X & EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED.
% ‘:::‘o
J 8
/ TREE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE IS IMPACTED IN PHASE 1 CABIN
o PROJECT. TREE REQUIREMENTS ARE ACCOUNTED FOR IN
X)

XK X
X XX
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PHASE 1. SEE SHEET LOO1.
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@ WOOD DECK STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED BELOW GRADE.
(
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< DI s ///’/// %
¥ /’?”l/"'_;;f’ ‘{v{/“ ,". EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO BE ALTERED, SEE LAYOUT

& MATERIALS PLAN.

@ EXISTING DRAINAGE PIPE TO BE MOVED. (PHASE 2 ONLY)

EXISTING GUARDRAIL TO BE REMOVED. REMOVE 4 POSTS
AND BOARDS COMPLETE AS SHOWN. APPROX. 24 LF.
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LEGEND - EXISTING CONDITIONS
¥t {3 EX.LIGHT POLE oo EX.SANITARY
EX.SIGN eeree— EX.WATER MAIN
EX. FIRE HYDRANT e EX.GAS MAIN
. | EX. WATER VALVE e EX.STORM
Y EX. CATCH BASIN EX. COMBINED
‘1 EX. SAN. MANHOLE SEWER

EX.CURB INLET
EX.STORM MANHOLE

EX. OVERHEAD EL.
EX. TREELINE

—_—_——— e ——

v

CODED NOTES - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

@ PROPOSED LOG CABIN RECONSTRUCTION.

@ EXISTING BLUESTONE PATIO TO REMAIN.

@ TEMPORARY GATE.

@ PROPOSED SUBGRADE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BASIN.
@ PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE.

@ EXISTING WATER WELL TO REMAIN.

EX.GUY POLE
/ / N / EX.UTILITY POLE
/ / | )1\ O fat | / /' J , EX. GUY WIRE
/ EX. BENCHMARK
\ N O\ i ’

EX. DECIDUOUS
TREE

EX. EVERGREEN

EX. MAJOR CONTOUR TREE
f EX. MINOR CONTOUR
/ TREE CRITICAL
| g ROOT ZONE
| '».\\

O ()]

SRR S A S
St Pt e e
SO

LEGEND - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

JORK - PHASE 1

BRIt PSR g
4 e e
BOODOT +hy

PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE PAVEMENT. SEE
SHEET L601, DETAILO1 (PHASE 1), SHEET L605,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2).

wra et

.
.

ST
ST T T
0508 Ly

VEHICULAR ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE SHEET
L601, DETAIL 04 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

LT
ST
LN

PEDESTRIAN ASPHALT TRAIL PAVEMENT. SEE
SHEET L601, DETAIL 03 (PHASE 1), SHEET L605,
AL DETAIL 03 (PHASE 2).
_ _,,__/_/; - , DECORATIVE DUMP ROCK FILL. SEE SHEET L603,
/ .' DETAIL 01 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

[+ + %
FAFa

DT
PR 5

SEE ENLARGEMENT PLAN, SHEET L502
,-ﬁ!+H:-LH*‘+ * __ ;

Lol ey I
1

+ e

DECORATIVE STONE GRAVEL. SEE SHEET L606,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

4" PAVEMENT STRIPING

9'x18' PARKING SPACE

S
BELRELRN
SRR

e

0
QLAY

PAVEMENT DECAL - HANDICAP MARKING

\
\
|
\
|
|
|
|
)

CABIN DECORATIVE STONE RETAINING WALL,
SEE SHEET L602, DETAIL 01 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

S ————

R
AT\
R

DECORATIVE STONE RETAINING WALL. SEE
SHEET L606, DETAILO1 (PHASE 2 ONLY.)

METAL HANDRAIL 1, SEE SHEET L607, DETAIL 01
(PHASE 02 ONLY).

DECORATIVE METAL GUARDRAIL. SEE SHEET
L607, DETAIL 03 (PHASE 02 ONLY).

4'HEIGHT DECORATIVE METAL FENCE.

4'HEIGHT, 5' WIDTH DECORATIVE METAL GATE,
SINGLE-LEAF.

4'HEIGHT, 5' WIDTH DECORATIVE METAL GATE,
DOUBLE-LEAF.

Blolelelelellelelelelelclclelsle

120V, 20 AMP DUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET -
PHASE 2 TERRACE CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING UPLIGHT - CABIN CONSTRUCTION.
SEE SHEET L602, DETAIL 01 (PHASE 01).

SMALL WALL UPLIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD
ALTERNATE.

LARGE WALL UPLIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD
ALTERNATE.

BOLLARD LIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD ALTERNATE.

|
I SEE ENLARGEMENT PLAN, SHEET L501

CONCRETE STAIRTYPE 1, SEE SHEET L605,
DETAIL 05 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

CONCRETE STAIRTYPE 2, SEE SHEET L607,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

LAWN PLANTING AREA, SEE PLANTING PLANS.

PLANTING BED, SEE PLANTING PLANS.

SPECIALTY GRASS PLANTING AREA, SEE
PLANTING PLANS.
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PLANTING LEGEND LEGEND -EXISTING CONDITIONS 2
==
i o] SEEDED LAWN AREA 2t {3 EX.LIGHT POLE EX. SANITARY N é %
RESSANGYASSES _a EX.SIGN e EX.WATER MAIN = E
Z oo wo
= LOW-MOW SEEDED LAWN AREA (> EXFIREHYDRANT =~ = memm EX. GAS MAIN 2 oo
\ ) =)
N ®  EX.WATERVALVE e - EX.STORM 2% 5K
SODDED LAWN AREA EX. CATCH BASIN EX. COMBINED
: EX. SAN. MANHOLE SEWER
BN #2=821.78 (72
= EX.CURB INLET e — EX.OVERHEADEL. -
DECIDUOUS TREE O@® EX.STORMMANHOLE EX. TREELINE II 2
o) EX. GUY POLE L LL
EX. DECIDUOUS
50 EX.UTILITY POLE TREE 2 L
DECIDUOUS SHRUB PLANTING AREA T EX. GUY WIRE LLl >
EX. BENCHMARK o O
EX. EVERGREEN (7)) m
~720— EX.MAJOR CONTOUR TREE - o
ORNAMENTAL GRASS PLANTING AREA o m
. — /19~ EX.MINOR CONTOUR E
\ R s il 1 TREE CRITICAL < —
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T T s N ACRUBR 2 ROOT ZONE = N
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AR R I PLANT SCHEDULE )
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3 3 ; SP HE XX
| ‘ T ® DECIDUOUS TREES
; \
. l;ig’é;}é l ) 1 ACRUBR Acer rubrum 'Brandywine' Brandywine Red Maple 25"CAL. | L401 8 %
DS R g ACRUBR >
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TW 813.50
BW809.58

CODED NOTES - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

LEGEND - GRADING PLAN

LEGEND -EXISTING CONDITIONS

@ PROPOSED LOG CABIN RECONSTRUCTION.

@ EXISTING BLUESTONE PATIO TO REMAIN.

@ TEMPORARY GATE.

@ PROPOSED SUBGRADE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BASIN.

@ PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE.

@ EXISTING WATER WELL TO REMAIN.

PROPOSED 1' CONTOUR INTERVAL
PROPOSED 5' CONTOUR INDEX
(XXX XX)  EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

XXX

XXXXX

4t {» EX.LIGHT POLE

TS XXX XX

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

TOP OF STRUCTURE ELEVATION

o TCXXXXX TOP OF CURBELEVATION
BC XXXXX BOTTOM OF CURB ELEVATION

o HP XXX XX PROPOSED HIGH POINT ELEVATION

e LP XXX XX PROPOSED LOW POINT ELEVATION

. TWXXXXX TOP OF WALL ELEVATION
BW XXX.XX BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION

\ o' 2.5 5' 10 N

EX. SANITARY
o EXSIGN e EX. WATER MAIN
(> EX.FIRE HYDRANT e~ EX.GASMAIN

®  EX.WATERVALVE —eeee— EX.STORM
EX. CATCH BASIN — EX.COMBINED
O @ EX.SAN.MANHOLE SEWER

—  EX.CURBINLET
O @ EX.STORM MANHOLE
@ EX.GUY POLE
EX. DECIDUOUS
%  EX.UTILITY POLE TREE
[ EX.GUYWIRE

EX. BENCHMARK )
yh} EX.EVERGREEN

——-———-—— EX.OVERHEAD EL.
EX. TREELINE

—720—  EX.MAJOR CONTOUR g TREE
EX. MINOR CONTOUR
TREE CRITICAL
ROOT ZONE

LEGEND - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE PAVEMENT. SEE

SHEET L601, DETAILO1 (PHASE 1), SHEET L605,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2).

VEHICULAR ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE SHEET
L601, DETAIL 04 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

PEDESTRIAN ASPHALT TRAIL PAVEMENT. SEE
SHEET L601, DETAIL 03 (PHASE 1), SHEET L605,
DETAIL 03 (PHASE 2).

DECORATIVE DUMP ROCK FILL. SEE SHEET L603,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

DECORATIVE STONE GRAVEL. SEE SHEET L606,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

4" PAVEMENT STRIPING

9'x18' PARKING SPACE

PAVEMENT DECAL - HANDICAP MARKING

CABIN DECORATIVE STONE RETAINING WALL,
SEE SHEET L602, DETAIL 01 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

DECORATIVE STONE RETAINING WALL. SEE
SHEET L606, DETAILO1 (PHASE 2 ONLY.)

METAL HANDRAIL 1, SEE SHEET L607, DETAIL 01
(PHASE 02 ONLY).

DECORATIVE METAL GUARDRAIL. SEE SHEET
L607, DETAIL 03 (PHASE 02 ONLY).

4'HEIGHT DECORATIVE METAL FENCE.

4'HEIGHT, 5' WIDTH DECORATIVE METAL GATE,
SINGLE-LEAF.

4'HEIGHT, 5' WIDTH DECORATIVE METAL GATE,
DOUBLE-LEAF.

Blolelelelellelelelelelclclelsle

120V, 20 AMP DUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET -
PHASE 2 TERRACE CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING UPLIGHT - CABIN CONSTRUCTION.
SEE SHEET L602, DETAIL 01 (PHASE 01).

SMALL WALL UPLIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD
ALTERNATE.

LARGE WALL UPLIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD
ALTERNATE.

BOLLARD LIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD ALTERNATE.

CONCRETE STAIRTYPE 1, SEE SHEET L605,
DETAIL 05 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

CONCRETE STAIRTYPE 2, SEE SHEET L607,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

LAWN PLANTING AREA, SEE PLANTING PLANS.

}’2 PLANTING BED, SEE PLANTING PLANS.
SPECIALTY GRASS PLANTING AREA, SEE
@ PLANTING PLANS.
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EP 824.00

CODED NOTES - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

LEGEND - GRADING PLAN

LEGEND -EXISTING CONDITIONS

@ PROPOSED LOG CABIN RECONSTRUCTION.
@ EXISTING BLUESTONE PATIO TO REMAIN.

@ TEMPORARY GATE.

@ PROPOSED SUBGRADE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BASIN.

@ PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE.

@ EXISTING WATER WELL TO REMAIN.

PROPOSED 1' CONTOUR INTERVAL
XXX PROPOSED 5' CONTOUR INDEX

(XXXXX)  EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
XXXXX __ PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION
o SXXXXX  TOP OF STRUCTURE ELEVATION

. TCXXXXX TOPOF CURBELEVATION
BC XXXXX BOTTOM OF CURB ELEVATION

o HPXXXXX PROPOSED HIGH POINT ELEVATION
o LPXXXXX  PROPOSED LOW POINT ELEVATION

TW XXX XX TOP OF WALL ELEVATION
T BWXXXXX BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION

¥t {3 EX.LIGHT POLE oo EX.SANITARY
o EXSIGN e EX. WATER MAIN
(> EX.FIRE HYDRANT e~ EX.GASMAIN
®  EX.WATERVALVE —eeee— EX.STORM
EX. CATCH BASIN — EX.COMBINED
EX. SAN. MANHOLE SEWER

= EX.CURB INLET

——-———-—— EX.OVERHEAD EL.

O @ EX.STORMMANHOLE ~~ " EX.TREELINE
@ EX.GUY POLE

EX. DECIDUOUS

%  EX.UTILITY POLE TREE
T EX.GUYWIRE
% EX. BENCHMARK

— /197 EX.MINOR CONTOUR

EX. EVERGREEN
~720— EX.MAJORCONTOUR TREE

TREE CRITICAL
ROOT ZONE

LEGEND - LAYOUT AND MATERIALS PLAN

ISSUE DATE

CITY OF DUBLIN MINOR

APRIL 8, 2022
PROJECT REVIEW

DESIGNINGITZIN

PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE PAVEMENT. SEE
SHEET L601, DETAILO1 (PHASE 1), SHEET L605,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2).

VEHICULAR ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE SHEET
L601, DETAIL 04 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

PEDESTRIAN ASPHALT TRAIL PAVEMENT. SEE
SHEET L601, DETAIL 03 (PHASE 1), SHEET L605,
DETAIL 03 (PHASE 2).

DECORATIVE DUMP ROCK FILL. SEE SHEET L603,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

7] DECORATIVE STONE GRAVEL. SEE SHEET L606,
“{ DETAILO1 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

4" PAVEMENT STRIPING

9'x18' PARKING SPACE

PAVEMENT DECAL - HANDICAP MARKING

CABIN DECORATIVE STONE RETAINING WALL,
SEE SHEET L602, DETAIL 01 (PHASE 1 ONLY).

DECORATIVE STONE RETAINING WALL. SEE
SHEET L606, DETAILO1 (PHASE 2 ONLY.)

METAL HANDRAIL 1, SEE SHEET L607, DETAIL 01
(PHASE 02 ONLY).

DECORATIVE METAL GUARDRAIL. SEE SHEET
L607, DETAIL 03 (PHASE 02 ONLY).

4'HEIGHT DECORATIVE METAL FENCE.

4'HEIGHT, 5' WIDTH DECORATIVE METAL GATE,
SINGLE-LEAF.

4'HEIGHT, 5' WIDTH DECORATIVE METAL GATE,
DOUBLE-LEAF.

120V, 20 AMP DUPLEX ELECTRICAL OUTLET -
PHASE 2 TERRACE CONSTRUCTION.

BUILDING UPLIGHT - CABIN CONSTRUCTION.
SEE SHEET L602, DETAIL 01 (PHASE 01).

SMALL WALL UPLIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD
ALTERNATE.

LARGE WALL UPLIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD
ALTERNATE.

BOLLARD LIGHT - PHASE 2 ADD ALTERNATE.

CONCRETE STAIRTYPE 1, SEE SHEET L605,
DETAIL 05 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

CONCRETE STAIRTYPE 2, SEE SHEET L607,
DETAIL 01 (PHASE 2 ONLY).

=] LAWN PLANTING AREA, SEE PLANTING PLANS.

PLANTING BED, SEE PLANTING PLANS.

SPECIALTY GRASS PLANTING AREA, SEE
PLANTING PLANS.
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NOTES:
1. ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED FOLLOWING GRADE ADJUSTMENT TO PROPOSED
GRADES AND SUBSEQUENT SUBGRADE COMPACTION.

NOTES
1. EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CONCRETE FINISH SHALL BE
BROOM FINISH. PROVIDE FINISH ON CONCRETE SURFACES AFTER EDGE TOOLING. PROVIDE

REGULAR DUTY EXPANSION JOINT HEAVY DUTY EXPANSION JOINT

12" #4 SMOOTH DOWEL W/ END CAP
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1," RADIUS ON ALL SLAB EDGES. ®12"OC.
2. EXTEND COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE 6" BEYOND EDGE OF PAVEMENT 0 *REFER TO CITY OF DUBLIN
3. ITEM NUMBERS REFER TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS = PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILL STANDARD DRAWINGS RD-06
SPECIFICATIONS (CMSC), CURRENT EDITION. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE < MATERIAL FLUSH WITH SURFACE
WITH THESE SPECIFICATIONS. PREFORMED EXPANSIONJOINTFILL - ——"" " T | "
T | MATERRAL e 2 - ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE
BACKER ROD WITH JOINT SEALANT, R . 4’——/— CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE ld ?" i .“Q‘S", j/ <>‘: COURSE ODOT ITEM #448 TYPE 1
SET %" BELOW SURFACE OF o T A PAVEMENT )7 O&%@OJO@% i WIDTH VARIES, REFER TO PLAN ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE
PAVEMENT = o %}9 1 J7e I COMPACTED AGGREGATE BASE —l%%éggoﬁ OQ%% g COURSE ODOT ITEM #448 TYPE 2
z COURSE d 7
CONC. CONTROL JOINT St ORI ., S N ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE COMPACTED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
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’/ 76/ PREFORME REGULAR DUTY CONTROL JOINT HEAVY DUTY CONTROL JOINT = e (MEDIUM TRAEFIC) PG 64.22
oo b —— &4 1/8" SAWCUT CONTROL JOINT, 1/3 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE BASE COURSE TACKCOAT ODOT ITEM #407
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3 CABIN FOUNDATION WALL AND STONE VENEER,
/ SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

GAP BETWEEN CHEEK WALL AND CABIN
FOUNDATION, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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BASIN PLANTING, TYP.
SEE PLANTING PLAN.

ITEM 601 - DECORATIVE RIP ROCK.
12"-18" DEEP.
SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

EXISTING GRADE. —

PROPOSED 8'-0" ASPHALT PATH

N

AL ’
B
\

STORMWATER BASIN AT PARKING LOT

EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING TO REMAIN

‘ —
/ -
SN
AT

QO
O
“q

7 4

£
L d
%

(_\
GH\ Il HH l HH l

%f e it 0 T“T i S et

ISSUE DATE
APRIL 8, 2022

CITY OF DUBLIN MINOR
PROJECT REVIEW
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/ EXISTING LAMP POST TO REMAIN.
EXISTING TIMBER GUARDRAIL.
EXISTING STONE TO BE MIXED WITH NEW
PROPOSED DECORATIVE RIP RAP. .
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SEE PLANTING PLAN. \‘
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NOTES:

1. CONTRACTORSHALL ASSURE PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING PITS PRIORTO

INSTALLATION.

2. THETRUNKFLARE MUST BE VISIBLE. TREES WHERE THE TRUNK FLARE IS NOT VISIBLE SHALL
BE REJECTED. DO NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL WITH SOIL.
3. FINALTREE STAKING PLACEMENT TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER.

TREE STAKING PLAN

=
TREE WATERING BLADDER
NYLON STRAP TIE
3"HIGH EARTH SAUCER BEYOND
EDGE OF ROOT BALL.
MULCH LAYER
———— THREE 24" LENGTH, 2" PRESSURE
TREATED STAKES. SEE PLAN VIEW.
TTER N ~11]_——— REMOVE WIRE BASKETS, PULL
ﬁgg/ , Y HES BURLAP AND TWINE DOWN
= HIR = HALFWAY ON ROOT BALL.
® Qﬁi/ 5 - R i! PLANTING SOIL MIX
=S A X 1 TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL
i ‘Qi/ R / Qﬁ WITH FOOT PRESSURE TO AVOID
"HIETHTETHTETRT= == TREE MOVEMENT
=== ===
ﬁu ﬁﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ%MWM%MEMﬁMﬁ COMPACTED TREE & PLANTS SOIL
I 3TIME THE ROOT BALL WIDTH [T — MIX
=il ==
LT L L e L e EXISTING SUBGRADE
01 TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:
1. SHAVING ONLY NECESSARY WHEN ROOTS ARE GROWING OUTSIDE THE ROOT BALL.
2. SHAVING TO BE CONDUCTED USING A SHARP BLADE OR HAND SAW ELIMINATING NO
MORE THAN NEEDED TO REMOVE ALL ROOTS ON THE PERIPHERY OF ROOT BALL.
3. SHAVING CAN BE PERFORMED JUST PRIOR TO PLANTING OR AFTER PLACING IN THE HOLE.
BEFORE SHAVING SHAVING PROCESS SHAVING COMPLETE
SHAVEROOTBALL  SHAVE OUTER ROOT TIPS EXPOSED AT
HERETOREMOVE  PERIPHERY OF THE PERIPHERY OF ROOT BALL.
ALLROOTS ROOT BALL A ALLROOTS GROWING
GROWING ON MAXIMUM OF 2" AROUND PERIPHERY ARE
PERIPHERY. THICK. REMOVED.
07 ROOT BALL SHAVING CONTAINER DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING PITS PRIORTO

INSTALLATION.

2. THETRUNKFLARE MUST BE VISIBLE. TREES WHERE THE TRUNK FLARE IS NOT VISIBLE SHALL
BE REJECTED. DO NOT COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL WITH SOIL.
3. FINALTREE STAKING PLACEMENT TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER.

TREE STAKING PLAN

j
Vi
e

ROUND-TOPPED SOIL BERM 4" HIGH
X 8" WIDE ABOVE ROOT BALL
SURFACE SHALL BE CENTERED ON
THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE ROOT
BALL FOR 240d; BERM SHALL BEGIN
AT ROOT BALL PERIPHERY.

TREE WATERING BLADDER

NYLON STRAP TIE

XA

MULCH LAYER

ORIGINAL OR PROPOSED FINISH
GRADE
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/

TIPS
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THREE 24" LENGTH, 2" PRESSURE
TREATED STAKES. SEE PLAN VIEW.

4 _——— REMOVE WIRE BASKETS, PULL

BURLAP AND TWINE DOWN
HALFWAY ON ROOT BALL.
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TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL
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EXISTING OR RECOMPACTED SOIL

EXISTING SUBGRADE

TREE PLANTING ON SLOPE OF 5% (1:20) TO 50% (1:2)
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PLANTER BED EDGING

BED EDGING SHALL BE SMOOTH AND
CONTINUOUS 4"-5" DEEP, HAND CUT
AROUND EDGE OF BED. EDGES TO BE
LOCATED BETWEEN ALL BEDS (INCLUDING
TREES) AND LAWN AREAS.

MULCH HEIGHT SHALL BE 1-2" BELOW
ADJACENT SURFACE.

MULCH DEPTH 3" MINIMUM ALL PLANTED
AREAS

MULCH HEIGHT SHALL BE AT OR
MAX. 1" BELOW ADJACENT SURFACE

MULCH DEPTH 3" MINIMUM ALL PLANTED
AREAS

THIS DETAIL ONLY USED WHERE METAL
EDGING IS NOT USED OR TEMPORARILY
NOT IN PLACE.

08 NOT TO SCALE

MULCH, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

D
ke o SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.
2 ® PROVIDE CUT EDGE FOR MULCH
&2 §® WHEN ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT
Y AND TURF. PULL MULCH AWAY FROM
N\ 5 SHRUB.
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SHRUB AND PERENNIAL PLANTING

PLANTING SOILMIXTO BE PLACE IN
EXCAVATED PLANTING BED.

ALY
X

EXISTING SUBGRADE.

03

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. ALL ORNAMENTAL GRASS, PERENNIAL, AND GROUNDCOVER MASSES TO USE TRIANGULAR

SPACING EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLANS.
2. TOCREATE THE APPEARANCE OF A CONSISTENT PLANTED EDGE, PLACE PLANTS ALONG
BED EDGES FIRST, PARALLEL TO AND UNIFORMLY OFFSET FROM EDGE OF BED.

3. FILLOUT INTERIOR OF BED ON UNIFORM TRIANGULAR GRID AS SHOWN.
ADJACENT SHRUB, GRASS, OR
PERENNIAL.
PLANTING BEDS TO BE MULCH
COVERED WITH NO BARE SOIL
EXPOSED. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
SEE PLANTING SCHEDULE FOR
SPACING DIMENSION.
PLANTS TO BE SET BACK 12"
MINIMUM FROM EDGE OF PLANTING
BED.
EDGE OF PLANTING BED.

05 PERENNIAL, GRASS, AND GROUNDCOVER SPACING

NOT TO SCALE

ON STEEP SLOPES ABOVE 3:1 GRADE,
PLACE PLANTS PERPENDICULARTO

& GRADE
i
ZNT o MULCH, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS
& o
%\ AN D SN ORIGINAL OR PROPOSED FINISH
%“ N a0 GRADE
(6] A |
R N7 U X¥es—ch )\ ( B
s 3 =i
= . | SOILBERM TO HOLD WATER.
l : ’ ﬁ:‘ PROVIDE CUT EDGE FOR MULCH
P NESSN = WHEN ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT
«/"’ 2 S o] 'MI IH —
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ISNHEONN fa NN =] SHRUB.
AN NN || S ll=l=d
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SHRUB PLANTING ON SLOPE OF 5% (1:20) TO 50% (1:2)
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04 NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:
1. ALL ORNAMENTAL GRASS, PERENNIAL, AND GROUNDCOVER MASSES TO USE TRIANGULAR
SPACING EXCEPT WHERE NOTED ON PLANS. z
2. TOCREATE THE APPEARANCE OF A CONSISTENT PLANTED EDGE, PLACE PLANTS ALONG =
BED EDGES FIRST, PARALLEL TO AND UNIFORMLY OFFSET FROM EDGE OF BED. .
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DECIDUOUS TREES
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CAT NO.:
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LED wall luminaire - location light

Application
This luminaire can be utilized at lower mounting heights to illuminate
pathways for safety and egress purposes.

Materials

Luminaire housing and guard constructed of die-cast marine grade, copper
free (0.3% copper content) A360.0 aluminum alloy

Matte safety glass

High temperature silicone gasket

Mechanically captive stainless steel fasteners

NRTL listed to North American Standards, suitable for wet locations
Protection class IP 65

Weight: 2.1 Ibs

Electrical

Operating voltage 120-277VAC
Minimum start temperature -30°C

LED module wattage 2.0W

System wattage 4.0W
Controllability 0-10V dimmable
Color rendering index Ra> 80

Luminaire lumens
Lifetime at Ta=15°C
Lifetime at Ta=55°C

LED color temperature

[J4000K - Product number + K4
[J3500K - Product number + K35
[¢] 3000K - Product number + K3
[0 2700K - Product number + K27

BEGA can supply you with suitable LED replacement modules for up to
20 years after the purchase of LED luminaires - see website for details

160 lumens (3000K)
>500,000 h (L70)
168,000 h (L70)

Finish
All BEGA standard finishes are matte, textured polyester powder coat with
minimum 3 mil thickness.
Available colors [ Black (BLK) 1 White (WHT) [0 RAL:
[0 Bronze (BR2) (1 Silver (SLV) 0 CUS:

. A . «C -
LED wall luminaire - location light

LED A B C
22172 [ADA] 2.0W 7% 4% 3

BEGA 1000 BEGA Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805)684-0533 info@bega-us.com

Type: WALL LIGHT

BEGA Product: 22172
Project: DUBLIN ARTS CENTER

Modified:

BEGA

Due to the dynamic nature of lighting products and the associated technologies, luminaire data on this sheet is subject to change at the discretion of BEGA North America. For the most current technical data, please refer to bega-us.com

© copyright BEGA 2018
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BEGA

ISSUE DATE

APRIL 8, 2022

CITY OF DUBLIN MINOR
PROJECT REVIEW

DUBLIN ARTS CENTER
GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

Photometric Filename: 22172.IES
TEST: BE_22172
TEST LAB: BEGA
DATE: 6/8/2016
LUMINAIRE: 22172
LAMP: 2.0W LED
1
Characteristics Lum. Classification System (LCS)
IES Classification Type I
Longitudinal Classification Very Short LCS Zone Lumens Y%Lamp %Lum
Lumens Per Lamp N.A. (absolute) FL (0-30) 42.0 N.A. 26.2
Total Lamp Lumens N.A. (absolute) FM (30-60) 74.5 N.A. 46.5
Luminaire Lumens 160 FH (60-80) 14.9 N.A. 9.3
Downward Total Efficiency N.A. FVH(80-90) 2.1 N.A. 1.3
Total Luminaire Efficiency N.A. BL (0-30) 16.1 N.A. 10.1
Luminaire Efficacy Rating (LER) 40 BM (30-60) 8.4 N.A. 5.2
Total Luminaire Watts 4 BH (60-80) 0.4 N.A. 0.3
Ballast Factor 1.00 BVH(80-90) <0.05 N.A. 0.0
Upward Waste Light Ratio 0.01 UL (90-100) 1.1 N.A. 0.7 \
Max. Cd. 127 (OH, 22.5V) UH (100-180) 0.5 N.A. 0.3
Max. Cd. (<90 Vert.) 127 (OH, 22.5V) Total 160.0 N.A. 100.0
Max. Cd. (At 90 Deg. Vert.) 5.2 (3.3%Lum)
Max. Cd. (80 to <90 Deg. Vert.) 6.8 (4.3%Lum) BUG Rating B0-U1-G0 x O O .
Cutoff Classification (d ted) N.A. (absolut
utoff Classification (deprecated) (absolute) <;E == ==
5 )
0 o q
S =
Luminaire Lumens Uplhght @) @) @
74 O LOWER LEVEL DOOR
Y/ i/ 2'-3 i/
/I 7 7
als N
a7
L 9l_6ll
100 14 100 7
an an
=l a0
&0 B0
a0 a0
Back 1] Front
Mounting Height = 2.5 ft.  Grid Spacing = 2.5 ft.
In the interest of product improvement, BEGA reserves the right to make technical changes without notice.
BEGA 1000 Bega Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805)684-0533 Fax (805)566-9474 www.bega-us.com © Copyright BEGA-US 2018 8/14/2018
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STONE WALL VENEER

WING WALL AT CABIN LOWER LEVELENTRY TO MATCH STYLE AND
PATTERN OF CABIN STONE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

DECORATIVE RIP RAP

DECORATIVE RIP RAP SHALL BE CLEAN WASHED, ROUNDED RIVER STONE 3"-6".
BASIS OF DESIGN LANG STONE DARBY.

STONE WALL CAP STONE

WING WALL CAP STONE TO MATCH EXISTING CAP STONE AS FOUND ON SITE.
STONE SHALL BE BUFF LIMESTONE, SAWN ALL FACES.
BASIS OF DESIGN LANG STONE INDIANA BUFF

@ STONE
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Histor

The City of Dublin

Log Cabin

Relocation & Reconstruction
/125 Riverside Drive

Dublin, OH 43016

ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

BUILDING CODE DATA

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

PROJECT SCOPE:

THE PROJECT ENTAILS THE REBUILDING OF A HISTORIC DUBLIN LOG CABIN. THE GROUND FLOOR WILL BE MULTI-USE ASSEMBLY

SPACE ACCESSABLE TO THE PUBLIC. THE LOWER LEVEL WILL CONTAIN MECHANCICAL AND UTILITIES. THE SECOND FLOOR LOFT

WILL NOT BE ACCESABLE TO THE PUBLIC AND SHALL BE USED FOR STORAGE. THE BUILDING 151,440 SQ. FT. (480 ON EACH FLOOR).

THE BUILDING INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:
¢ NOBATHROOMS; BATHROOMS WILL BE PROVIDED IN AN ADJACENT FACILITY.
e AFALSE, NON-OPERATIONAL FIREPLACE.
e ACCESSABLE ROUTE PROVIDED TO GROUND FLOOR PER ADA GUIDELINES.
e ELECTRICAL SERVICES THROUGHOUT; NO PLUMBING, OR HVAC SHALL BE PROVIDED.

APPLICABLE CODES:
OHIO BUILDING CODE (0.5.C.) 2017 EDITON

OHIO MECHANICAL CODE (O.M.C)) 2017 EDITION

OHIO PLUMBING CODE (O.P.C.) 2017 EDITON

OHIO FIRE CODE (O.F.C.) 2017 EDITION

NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 2017 EDITON

OHIO ENERGY CODE 2017 EDITON

ANSI A117.1 - ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS 2009 EDITON

USE GROUP (302)

BUILDING: PER THE SECTION 303, THE BUILDING IS CLASSIFIED AS = USE WITH A ASSEMBLY SPACE USED AS EXHIBIT

GALLERY OR MUSEUM; WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 50 PERSONS.

5B NON-SPRINKLERED.

AREA OF WORK: 1,440 S.F.

OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2)

BY AREA
UTILITY AREAS: 480 S.F./300 GROSS S.F. = 2 OCCUPANTS
STORAGE AREAS: 480 S.F./300 GROSS S.F. = 2 OCCUPANTS
ASSEMBLY AREAS: 480 S.F./30 NET S.F. = 16 OCCUPANTS
TOTAL 20 OCCUPANTS

POSTING OF OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.3): PROVIDE OCCUPANT LOAD PLACARD IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATION NEAR MAIN EXIT
INCLUDING ALL ASSEMBLY SPACES (16 OCCUPANTS). POSTED SHALL SIGN SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED, LEGIBLE, PERMANENT
DESIGN AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER.

FIRE RATINGS (TABLE 601)

STRUCTURAL FRAME OHR
BEARING WALLS
INTERIOR OHR
EXTERIOR OHR
NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS
INTERIOR OHR
EXTERIOR OHR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION OHR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION OHR

INTERIOR FINISHES (TABLE 803.11)
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NOTE: MATERIAL & SYMBOLS ARE OFFICE

STANDARDS & ARE NOT ALL NECESSARILY INCLUDED.

BUILDING KEY PLAN

N.T.S.

PROPOSED CABIN LOCATION

EXIT ENCLOSURES & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS: CLASS B
CORRIDORS: CLASS B
ROOM'S & ENCLOSED SPACES: CLASS C

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (SEC. 903) NOT REQUIRED.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (SEC. 907) A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED, A SMOKE

DETECTION SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED.

MEANS OF EGRESS

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (TABLE 1006.2.1)
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2)
REQUIRED No. OF EXITS (TABLE 1006.3.1)

No. OF EXITS PROVIDED:

100' (WITH OL< 30}

200' (WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM]

1 PER STORY

1 AT FIRST FLOOR & 1 AT LOWER LEVEL

PLUMBING FIXTURES (TABLE 2902.1) N.A.

DELEGATED DESIGN ITEMS

1. NONE
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GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

1. ALLINDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE CLEAR/FINISH VALUES.

2. REFERENCED STANDARD IS ANSI A117.1-2009.

3. INDICATED NOTES AND DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE COMMON CONDITIONS ADDRESSED WITHIN ANSI AT17.1.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHOULD REFERENCE COMPLETE ANSI A117.1-2009 FOR CONDITIONS NOT
DESCRIBED WITHIN THESE NOTES.

4. CHANGES IN LEVEL - VERTICAL (303.2): CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE VERTICAL. REFER TO FIG 303.2.

5. CHANGES IN LEVEL - BEVELED (303.3): CHANGES IN ELEVATION BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. REFER TO FIG 303.3.

6. CHANGES IN LEVEL - RAMPED (303.4): CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" SHALL BE RAMPED PER 405
OR 406.

7. TURNING SPACE - FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES (304.2): FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A TURNING
SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

8. TURNING SPACE - SIZE (304.3): TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING OPTIONS:

CIRCULAR SPACE (304.3.1): THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60" IN DIAMETER MINIMUM. THE
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE TOE AND KNEE SPACE COMPLYING WITH 306.

T-SHAPED SPACE (304.3.2): THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60" SQUARE
MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND BASE 36" WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS 12" MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24"
MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH
306 AT THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM.

9. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE (305.2): FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED

EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

10. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE - SIZE (305.3): THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30"
MINIMUM BY 48" MINIMUM. REFER TO FIG 305.5.

11. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE - KNEE CLEARANCE (305.4): UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING
WITH 306.

12.  CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE - APPROACH (305.6): ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR
OR GROUND SPACE.

13. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE - MANEUVERING CLEARANCE (305.7): WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE IS LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES,
ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

PARALLEL APPROACH (305.7.1): ALCOVES SHALL BE 60" WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 15"
REFER TO FIG 305.7.2

FORWARD APPROACH (305.7.1): ALCOVES SHALL BE 36" WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE
ALCOVE EXCEEDS 24". REFER TO FIG 305.7.2

14. TOE CLEARANCE (306.2): REFER TO FIG 306.2.

GENERAL (306.2.1): SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9" ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.2.
MAXIMUM DEPTH (306.2.2): TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT.
MINIMUM DEPTH (306.2.3): WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17" MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.

ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE (306.2.4): SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 4" BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE
CLEARANCE AT 9" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.
WIDTH (306.2.5): TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" WIDE MINIMUM.

15. KNEE CLEARANCE (306.3): REFER TO FIG 306.3
GENERAL (304.3.1): SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9" AND 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND COMPLY WITH 306.3.

MAXIMUM DEPTH (306.3.2): KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 9"
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH (306.3.3): WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART
OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11" DEEP MINIMUM AT 9" ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND, AND 8" DEEP AT 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

CLEARANCE REDUCTION (306.3.4): BETWEEN 9" AND 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, THE KNEE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1" IN DEPTH FOR EACH 6" IN HEIGHT.

WIDTH (306.3.5): KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" WIDE MINIMUM.

16. FORWARD REACH - UNOBSTRUCTED (308.2.1): WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH
FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15" MINIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. REFER TO FIG 308.2.1.

17.  FORWARD REACH - OBSTRUCTED (308.2.2): WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION,
THE CLEAR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED
REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH IS 20" MAXIMUM. WHERE THE DEPTH EXCEEDS 20", THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44"
MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25" MAXIMUM. REFER TO FIG 308.2.2

18.  SIDE REACH - UNOBSTRUCTED (308.3): WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL
APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE EDGE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS 10" MAXIMUM FROM THE
ELEMENT, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15" MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. REFER TO FIG 308.3.1

EXCEPTION: EXISTING ELEMENTS THAT ARE NOT MORE ALTERED ARE PERMITTED AT 54" MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FLOOR.

19.  SIDE REACH - OBSTRUCTED (308.3.2): WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL
APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34" MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24" MAXIMUM. THE
HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10" MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH
DEPTH EXCEEDS 10", THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46" FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24" MAXIMUM. REFER TO
FIG 308.3.1.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE NOTES:

1. WALKING SURFACES - SLOPE (403.3): THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

2. WALKING SURFACES - CLEAR WIDTH (403.5): THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE
36"

EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32" MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF
24" MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48"
LONG MINIMUM AND 36" WIDE MINIMUM. REFER TO FIG 403.5.

3. CLEAR WIDTH AT 180° TURN (403.5.1): WHERE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND
A ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS THAN 48" WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42" MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN,
48" MINIMUM AT THE TURN AND 42" MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN. REFER TO FIG 403.5.1 (A)

EXCEPTION: SECTION 402.5.1 SHALL NOT APPLY WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH DURING THE TURN IS 60"
MINIMUM. REFER TO FIG 403.5.1 (B).

4. PASSING SPACES (403.5.2): AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60" SHALL PROVIDE
PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60"
MINIMUM BY 60" MINIMUM; OR AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED
SPACE COMPLYING WITH 304.3.2 WHERE THE BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48"
MINIMUM BEYOND THE INTERSECTION.

ACCESSIBLE DOOR NOTES:

1. NOTES AND DIAGRAMS APPLY TO ALL DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

2. ALLINDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE CLEAR/FINISH VALUES.

3. DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATES (404.2.1): AT LEAST ONE ACTIVE LEAF SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.2 &
404.2.3.

4. CLEAR WIDTH (404.2.2): DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32" MINIMUM. CLEAR
OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE
DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24" IN DEPTH AT
DOORS AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS SHALL PROVIDE PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 34"
MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING LOWER THAN 34"
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34"
AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4".

EXCEPTION 1: DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78" MINIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
EXCEPTION 2: IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8" MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR
OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR THE LATCH SIDE STOP.

5. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT SWINGING DOORS AND GATES (404.2.3): REFER TO FIG 404.2.3.2 FOR

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

6. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS (404.2.3.4): REFERTO 404.2.3.4 FOR
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.

7. DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES (404.2.5): REFER TO FIG 404.2.5 FOR MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES.

8. DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE (404.2.6): HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE
PARTS ON DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. OPERABLE PARTS OF A
SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED
AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

EXCEPTION: LOCKS USED ONLY FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND NOT USED FOR NORMAL OPERATIONS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.2.6.

12. DOOR AND GATE CLOSERS (404.2.7.1): DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO
THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A
POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

13. SPRING HINGES (404.2.8.2): DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE
OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5
SECONDS MINIMUM.

14, DOOR AND GATE OPENING FORCE (404.2.8): FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLOSING FORCE
ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING
OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM

SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM
THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE
OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.

15.  AUTOMATIC DOORS (404.3): AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH
ANSI/BHMA A156.10 LISTED IN SECTION 105.2.4. LOW-ENERGY AND POWER-ASSISTED DOORS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.19 LISTED IN SECTION 105.2.3.

EXCEPTION: DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES DESIGNED TO BE OPERATED ONLY BY SECURITY
PERSONNEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 404.3.2, 404.3.4 & 404.3.5.

16.  THRESHOLDS (404.2.4) THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM.

RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303.

ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE:

1.

2.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

REQUIRED SIGNAGE LOCATIONS
DIRECTIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL SIGNS: SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT
INTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2.
MEANS OF EGRESS - EXIT DOORS: DOOR AT EXIT PASSAGEWAYAYS, EXIT DISCHARGE AND EXIT STAIRWAYS
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY TACTILE SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 703.1, 703.2 AND 703.3.
MEANS OF EGRESS - AREAS OF REFUGE: SIGNS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE TO PROVIDE INSTRUCTIONS IN
AREAS OF REFUGE SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.1, 703.2 & 703.3.
MEANS OF EGRESS - DIRECTIONAL SIGNS: SIGNS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE TO PROVIDE DIRECTIONS TO
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2.
PARKING: ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH 502.
ENTRANCES: WHERE NOT NOT ALL ENTRANCES COMPLY WITH 404, ENTRANCES COMPLYING WITH 404 SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING WITH
703.2 THAT INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH 404 SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT ENTRANCES THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 404
ELEVATORS: WHERE EXISTING ELEVATORS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 407, ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH 407
SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.
TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS: SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2 AND SHALL INCLUDE THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. WHERE EXISTING TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY
WITH 603, THE TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 603 SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET OR BATHING FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED
TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO STANDARDS, TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES COMPLYING WITH 603 SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING
FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 603.
TTY'S: PUBLIC TTY'S SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TTY.
ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS: SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2 AND INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS
GENERAL (703.1): ACCESSIBLE SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703. TACTILE SIGNS SHALL CONTAIN BOTH RAISED
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE. WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN
WITH BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR TWO SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH TACTILE
CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.
VISUAL CHARACTERS (703.2): VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2.1
CASE (703.2.2): CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH.
STYLE (703.2.3): CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE
[TALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.
CHARACTER HEIGHT (703.2.4): THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE USED TO DETERMINE THE ALLOWABLE
HEIGHT OF ALL CHARACTERS OF A FONT. THE UPPER CASE OF THE FONT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VIEWING
HEIGHT COMPLYING WITH TABLE 703.2.4. VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH TO THE SIGN.
CHARACTER WIDTHS (703.2.5): CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE
UPPERCASE "O" IS 55 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE
LETTER "I".
STROKE WIDTH (703.2.6): STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE "I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 30
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.
CHARACTER SPACING (703.2.7): CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST
POINTS OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL
CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT.
LINE SPACING (703.2.8): SPACING BETWEEN BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A
MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT.
HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GRADE (703.2.9): VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40" MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER.
EXCEPTION: VISUAL CHARACTERS INDICATING ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH 703.2.9.
FINISH AND CONTRAST (703.2.10): CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
RAISED CHARACTERS (703.3.1): RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.3 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED
IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 703 4.
DEPTH (703.3.2): RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32" MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND.
CASE (703.3.3): CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE
STYLE (703.3.4): CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE,
SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

CHARACTER HEIGHT (703.3.5): CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".
EXCEPTION: WHERE SEPARATE RAISED AND VISUAL CHARACTERS ARE PROVIDE WITH THE SAME

INFORMATION ARE PROVIDED, RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 1/2" MINIMUM.
CHARACTER WIDTH (703.3.6): CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE
UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 55 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE LETTER
"

STROKE WIDTH (703.3.7): STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE "I" SHALL BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE
HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER MEASURED AT THE TOP SURFACE OF THE CHARACTER AND 30 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "" MEASURED AT THE BASE OF THE CHARACTER. WHEN
CHARACTERS ARE BOTH VISUAL AND RAISED, THE STROKE WIDTH SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM OF THE
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE "I".

CHARACTER SPACING (703.3.8): CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST
POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING
BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8" MINIMUM MEASURED AT THE TOP SURFACE OF THE
CHARACTERS, 1/16" MINIMUM MEASURED AT THE BASE OF THE CHARACTERS AND FOUR TIMES THE RAISED
STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE
ELEMENTS 3/8" MINIMUM.UM.

LINE SPACING (703.3.9): SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS
WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED
CHARACTER HEIGHT.

HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GRADE (703.3.10): RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST RAISED CHARACTER AND 60"
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST RAISED CHARACTER.

EXCEPTION: RAISED CHARACTERS INDICATING ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED

TO COMPLY WITH 703.3.10.

LOCATION (703.3.11): WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT A
DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A SIGN
CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS OR BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND
BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE
RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR
OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL.
SIGNS CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
OF 18" MINIMUM BY 18" MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC
OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.

EXCEPTION: SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE

OF DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN DEVICES.

FINISH AND CONTRAST (703.3.12): CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

EXCEPTION: WHERE SEPARATE RAISED CHARACTERS AND VISUAL CHARACTERS WITH THE SAME

INFORMATION ARE PROVIDED, RAISED CHARACTERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE NON-GLARE FINISH

OR TO CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND

BRAILLE (703.4.1): BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.4
UPPERCASE LETTERS (703.4.2): THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED
BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET,
INITIALS AND ACRONYMS.
DIMENSIONS (703.4.3): BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
TABLE 703.4.3.
POSITION (703.4.4): BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT. IFIT IS MULTI-LINED,
BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8" MINIMUM FROM ANY
OTHER RAISED CHARACTERS AND 3/8" MINIMUM FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS.
BRAILLE CHARACTERS ON ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 3/16" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
LOCATED EITHER DIRECTLY BELOW OR ADJACENT TO THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR
SYMBOLS.
HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GRADE (703.4.5): RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM AND 60"
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR MEASURED TO THE BASELINE OF THE BRAILLE CELLS.

EXCEPTION: RAISED CHARACTERS INDICATING ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH 703.4.5.

PICTOGRAMS (703.5.1): PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.5.
PICTOGRAM FIELDS (703.5.2): PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 4" MINIMUM. CHARACTERS
AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.
FINISH AND CONTRAST (703.5.3): PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK
PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY (703.6.1): SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.6.
FINISH AND CONTRAST (703.6.2): SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A
LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY (703.6.3):
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (703.6.3.1)
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF TTY (703.6.3.2)
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING LOSS (703.6.3.3)
VOLUME CONTROL TELEPHONES (703.6.3.4)
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GENERAL NOTES
A. G.C.TO VERIFY QUANTITY & LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS W/ FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

B.  DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS +/- ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

C. G.C.TOFILL/SEAL ANY GAPS AT PENETRATIONS AND/OR OPENINGS THRU
EXTERIOR WALL.

D.  INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH SURFACE OF WOOD LOGS OR C.M.U.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E.  REFER TO SHEETS T1.02 FOR REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS.

CODED FLOOR PLAN NOTES ()

1. 3-0'X7-0" CONC. MATT FOOTING WITH #5 RE-BARS (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).
12'X24" CONC. FOOTING WITH (2) #5 RE-BARS (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN]).
STEP FOOTING AS NEEDED TO STAY 36" BELOW FROST LINE.

12" C.M.U. FOUNATION WALL (SEE FOUNATION PLAN].

8" C.M.U. FOUNDATION WALL WITH 4" STONE VENEER STEPPED TO REMAIN BELOW
GRADE 12" C.M.U. BELOW.

16" DIA. CONC. FTR. FOR PORCH POST ABOVE, TYP. FOR 4 (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN].
4" GALVANIZED DOWNSPOUT CONNECT TO DRAIN TILE.

UNPAINTED C.M.U. FOUNDATION WALL, TYP.

ELECTRIC PANEL (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS).

10.  RECYCLED WOOD HEWN-LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH NOTCHED CORNERS AND
MODERN CHINKING.

11, 6x6 ROUGH-CUT WOOD POSTS ON CONC. FTR. TYP. FOR 4 (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).

12. 5/4x6 ROUGH-CUT WD. PORCH ON TREATED 2X FRAMING (SEE FIRST FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN).

13. FLUSH STONE HEARTH (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

14, 'FAUX' FIREPLACE & CORBLED STONE MANTLE (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).
15. ROUGH-CUT WD. STAIR AND FRAMING (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

16. WD. WINDOW (SEE OPENING SCHEDULE).

17, FLUSH THRESHOLD FOR ACCESSIBLE ENTRY.

18.  ROUGH-CUT WD. FLOORING.

19. 4x4 ROUGH-CUT WD. POSTS RAILING (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

20. CEDAR ROOF SHINGLES BELOW.

21.  FALSE CHIMNEY WITH STONE VENEER.

22.  ROUGH-CUT WD. CEILING BEAMS ABOVE (SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)
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GENERAL NOTES
A. G.C.TO VERIFY QUANTITY & LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS W/ FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

B.  DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS +/- ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

C. G.C.TOFILL/SEAL ANY GAPS AT PENETRATIONS AND/OR OPENINGS THRU
EXTERIOR WALL.

D.  INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH SURFACE OF WOOD LOGS OR C.M.U.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E.  REFERTO SHEETS T1.02 FOR REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS.

CODED FLOOR PLAN NOTES ()

1. 3-0'X7-0" CONC. MATT FOOTING WITH #5 RE-BARS (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).
12'X24" CONC. FOOTING WITH (2) #5 RE-BARS (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).
STEP FOOTING AS NEEDED TO STAY 36" BELOW FROST LINE.

12" C.M.U. FOUNATION WALL (SEE FOUNATION PLAN].

8" C.M.U. FOUNDATION WALL WITH 4" STONE VENEER STEPPED TO REMAIN BELOW
GRADE 12" C.M.U. BELOW.

16" DIA. CONC. FTR. FOR PORCH POST ABOVE, TYP. FOR 4 (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN].
4" GALVANIZED DOWNSPOUT CONNECT TO DRAIN TILE.

UNPAINTED C.M.U. FOUNDATION WALL, TYP.

ELECTRIC PANEL (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS).

10.  RECYCLED WOOD HEWN-LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH NOTCHED CORNERS AND
MODERN CHINKING.

11, 6x6 ROUGH-CUT WOOD POSTS ON CONC. FTR. TYP. FOR 4 (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).

12, 5/4x6 ROUGH-CUT WD. PORCH ON TREATED 2X FRAMING (SEE FIRST FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN).

13. FLUSH STONE HEARTH (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

14, 'FAUX' FIREPLACE & CORBLED STONE MANTLE (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).
15, ROUGH-CUT WD. STAIR AND FRAMING (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

16.  WD. WINDOW (SEE OPENING SCHEDULE]).

17. FLUSH THRESHOLD FOR ACCESSIBLE ENTRY.

18.  ROUGH-CUT WD. FLOORING.

19. 4x4 ROUGH-CUT WD. POSTS RAILING (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

20. CEDAR ROOF SHINGLES BELOW.

21.  FALSE CHIMNEY WITH STONE VENEER.

22.  ROUGH-CUT WD. CEILING BEAMS ABOVE (SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)
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GENERAL NOTES

A.  G.C.TO VERIFY QUANTITY & LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS W/ FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

B.  DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS +/- ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

C.  G.C.TOFILL/SEAL ANY GAPS AT PENETRATIONS AND/OR OPENINGS THRU
EXTERIOR WALL.

D.  INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH SURFACE OF WOOD LOGS OR C.M.U.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E.  REFERTO SHEETS T1.02 FOR REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS.
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3-0"X7'-0" CONC. MATT FOOTING WITH #5 RE-BARS (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).
12'X24" CONC. FOOTING WITH (2) #5 RE-BARS (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN].
STEP FOOTING AS NEEDED TO STAY 36" BELOW FROST LINE.

12" C.M.U. FOUNATION WALL (SEE FOUNATION PLAN].

8' C.M.U. FOUNDATION WALL WITH 4" STONE VENEER STEPPED TO REMAIN BELOW
GRADE 12" C.M.U. BELOW.

16" DIA. CONC. FTR. FOR PORCH POST ABOVE, TYP. FOR 4 (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN).
4" GALVANIZED DOWNSPOUT CONNECT TO DRAINTILE.

UNPAINTED C.M.U. FOUNDATION WALL, TYP.

ELECTRIC PANEL (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS).

RECYCLED WOOD HEWN-LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION WITH NOTCHED CORNERS AND
MODERN CHINKING.

6x6 ROUGH-CUT WOOD POSTS ON CONC. FTR. TYP. FOR 4 (SEE FOUNDATION PLAN].

5/4 x6 ROUGH-CUT WD. PORCH ON TREATED 2X FRAMING (SEE FIRST FLOOR FRAMING
PLAN).

FLUSH STONE HEARTH (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

'FAUX' FIREPLACE & CORBLED STONE MANTLE (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).
ROUGH-CUT WD. STAIR AND FRAMING (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

WD. WINDOW (SEE OPENING SCHEDULE).

FLUSH THRESHOLD FOR ACCESSIBLE ENTRY.

ROUGH-CUT WD. FLOORING.

4x4 ROUGH-CUT WD. POSTS RAILING (SEE INTERIOR ELEVATION).

CEDAR ROOF SHINGLES BELOW.

FALSE CHIMNEY WITH STONE VENEER.

ROUGH-CUT WD. CEILING BEAMS ABOVE (SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS)
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1/4'=1-0"

5" DIA. HALF-ROUND GALVANIZED
GUTTER; SEE ELEVATIONS FOR
DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS.

4" DIA. ROUND GALVANIZED DOWNSPOUT
; SEE ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS.
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UNPAINTED FLOOR FRAMING & DECK, FLOOR NOT RATED.

FLOOR FRAMING TO BE COVERED WITH 1x6 ROUGH-CUT BOARDS.
'FAUX' ROUGH-CUT BEAMS 4x8 ATTACHED TO FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE.
ROOF RAFTERS TO BE COVERED WITH 1x6 ROUGH-CUT BOARDS.

TRIM COLLAR TIES WITH ROUGH-CUT 1x TRIM BOARDS.

'FAUX' ROUGH-CUT BEAMS 4x8 ATTACHED TO ROOF FRAMING ABOVE.
LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURE AS DIMENSIONED.

LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURE IN CENTER OF SPACE BETWEEN BEAMS.

SMOKE ALARM DEVICE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INTENDED TO SHOW LOCATION OF
LIGHT FIXTURES AND DEVICES. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE
DESIGNATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS LISTED ARE TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE FOR CEILING
MOUNTS, AND CENTER OF J-BOX FOR WALL MOUNTS.
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CODED CEING NOTES ()

UNPAINTED FLOOR FRAMING & DECK , FLOOR NOT RATED.

FLOOR FRAMING TO BE COVERED WITH 1x6 ROUGH-CUT BOARDS.
'FAUX' ROUGH-CUT BEAMS 4x8 ATTACHED TO FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE.
ROOF RAFTERS TO BE COVERED WITH 1x6 ROUGH-CUT BOARDS.

TRIM COLLAR TIES WITH ROUGH-CUT 1x TRIM BOARDS.

'FAUX' ROUGH-CUT BEAMS 4x8 ATTACHED TO ROOF FRAMING ABOVE.
LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURE AS DIMENSIONED.

LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURE IN CENTER OF SPACE BETWEEN BEAMS.

SMOKE ALARM DEVICE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INTENDED TO SHOW LOCATION OF
LIGHT FIXTURES AND DEVICES. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE
DESIGNATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS LISTED ARE TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE FOR CEILING
MOUNTS, AND CENTER OF J-BOX FOR WALL MOUNTS.
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SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

CODED CEILNGNOTES ()

UNPAINTED FLOOR FRAMING & DECK, FLOOR NOT RATED.

FLOOR FRAMING TO BE COVERED WITH 1x6 ROUGH-CUT BOARDS.
'FAUX' ROUGH-CUT BEAMS 4x8 ATTACHED TO FLOOR FRAMING ABOVE.
ROOF RAFTERS TO BE COVERED WITH 1x6 ROUGH-CUT BOARDS.

TRIM COLLAR TIES WITH ROUGH-CUT 1x TRIM BOARDS.

'FAUX' ROUGH-CUT BEAMS 4x8 ATTACHED TO ROOF FRAMING ABOVE.
LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURE AS DIMENSIONED.

LOCATE LIGHT FIXTURE IN CENTER OF SPACE BETWEEN BEAMS.

SMOKE ALARM DEVICE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CEILING NOTES

ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INTENDED TO SHOW LOCATION OF
LIGHT FIXTURES AND DEVICES. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE
DESIGNATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS LISTED ARE TO BOTTOM OF FIXTURE FOR CEILING
MOUNTS, AND CENTER OF J-BOX FOR WALL MOUNTS.
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| WESTERN RED CEDAR ROOF SHINGLES

ON SYNTHETIC ROOF UNDERLAYMENT WESTERN RED CEDAR ROOF SHINGLES
| ON5/8" SHEATHING ON SYNTHETIC ROOF UNDERLAYMENT

ON5/8" SHEATHING

ROOF RAFTERS (SEE FRAMING
PLANS) ROOF RAFTERS (SEE FRAMING
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OVERHANG EXTENSION (SEE
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DETAIL A/A4.03) OVERHANG EXTENSION (SEE
\ DETAIL A/A4.03)
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[ [ 4)-/_])(4 ROUGH-CUT RAILING
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B 110%0"

— — _ FLOOR FRAMING (SEE FRAMING PLAN)

2x ROUGH-CUT STRINGER
NOTCHED TO SET TREADS ON TOP
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WINDOWS
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(@)

1x ROUGH-CUT WD. TRIM j

WINDOW HEAD
EL: 107-0"

N

| _———— RECYCLED WOOD LOGS & NEW
CHINKING

MIL. FLASHING

[ 5/4"x 5/4'ROUGH-CUT WD.
CASING CAP

N————— 1Xx ROUGH-CUT WD. CASING

/

|/

T~ MARVIN ULTIMATE DOUBLE HUNG
G2 WINDOW SYSTEM

/

[T 3/4"LOW-E GLAIING

1x ROUGH-CUT WD. TRIM

HEAD
it
—
T 3/4' LOW-EGLAING
~ \\
S~ MARVIN ULTIMATE DOUBLE HUNG
G2 WINDOW SYSTEM

1 1/2"xROUGH-CUT WD. SILL

N—————— 1Xx ROUGH-CUT WD. CASING

| —— RECYCLED WOOD LOGS & NEW
CHINKING

1172 =10

DOOR DETAILS

A

11/2"=1-0"

WINDOW SCHEDULE
WINDOW DESCRIPTION HEAD GLAZED VENT
MARK — STE (Wt MATERIAL | SCREEN HEIGHT AREA AREA NOTE/REMARKS
2650 DOUBLE HUNG 2-6"x5-0" ALUM. CLAD NO 7-0" 9.75SF. 6.25 SF. -
2639 SINGLE HUNG 2-6"%x3-9" ALUM. CLAD NO 7-0" 7.05 SF. 0SF. -
2619 SINGLE HUNG 2-6"x1'-9" ALUM. CLAD NO 7-0" 2.70 SF. 0SF. -

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

2. WINDOW SPECS ARE BASED ON MARVIN ULTIMATE ALUMINUM CLAD WOOD WINDOW SYSTEMS (NO EQUALS).

3. TEMPERED AND/OR SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

3.1. GLAZING IN ALL DOORS (SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD).
32. GLAZING IN A FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL ADJACENT TO A DOOR TO WHICH THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE IS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF

THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.

33. GLAZING IN. DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR SHOWERS, BATHTUBS, WHIRLPOOLS AND HOT TUBS.

34. ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS AS INDICATED.

3.5. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STARWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE

EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.

3.6. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STARWAYS WITHIN 60" HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF THE STAIRWAY IN' ANY DIRECTION WHEN
THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE.

<A5.0])

30"

70"

D

AS.01

70"

12" x 72" ROUGH-CUT

3 Woop LNTEL

ROUGH-CUT

—
/ WOOD CASING

CUSTOM ROUGH-CUT

-
74/’— WD. DOOR

SALVAGED ANTIQUE
/ HARDWARE

2-6"

2-6"

3-93/8"

591/2"

2-3"

19"

$ FINISH FLOOR
SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS UN.O.

NOTES:

1. (T) DENOTES TEMPERED GLAZING.

2. 3/4"LOW-E GLAZING TYPICAL.

3. DOOR HARDWARE TO BE APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT

MARVIN ULTAMATE
/_ DOUBLE HUNG G2

50"

7-0"

INSULATED
" GLAING

A4

T

02) 1vp $ FINISH FLOOR
SEE BUILDING ELEVATIONS U.N.O.

NOTES:

1. (T) DENOTES TEMPERED GLAZING.

2. 3/4"LOW-E GLAZING TYPICAL.

3. DOORHARDWARE TO BE APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT
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BLOCKING
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2x8 PLATE
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T SEE PLAN
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SEE PLAN

2x RAFTER, SEE PLAN

EXISTING LOG WALL —— ™ -

NOTE: INSTALL BLOCKING
& NAILING PRIOR TO
INSTALLING ROOFING

SECTION /20 \

34" = 10" W

EXISTING LOG WALL —
FLOOR SHEATHING

, _ T/SHEATHING $
' SEE PLAN

EXPJT,SEEARCH —— % | [T ‘L
B FLOOR FRAMING, SEE PLAN
4" VENEER, SEE ARCH 7S 7N 8" BOND BEAM w/ (2) #4 CONT + GROUT

8" CMU, WITH #6 @ 16"oc

SECTION /2
3/4" = 10" Q?’_W
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g\/i
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2x12 PT LEDGER
FLOOR SHEATHING
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SEE PLAN

FLOOR SHEATHING
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES
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MOUNTING OPTIONS
LAMPS
AC — AIRCRAFT CABLE -
CH - CHAN @
CM — CEILNG (SURFACE) | &
- els ST - STEM o
o MANUFACTURER AND CATALOG NUMBER FIXTURE DESCRIPTION zZ @ R — RECESSED
O o » LE.D. LUMEN o
= & L OUTPUT AND S - STEM/SUSPENDED =
[T} L —
gz 2 wla < COLOR TEMP UC — UNDER CABINET .
=54 slzlslsl ® Wo— WALL L
Ewn — Sl |aloe e
0| © 31312 s GR — GROUND ry
zw| 9 e E = * — SEE PLANS *
120 | LIGHTOLIER #TH10930NF1W (HEAD) L.E.D. TRACK FIXTURE WITH 1100 LUMEN OUTPUT, NARROW FLOOD 16.3 1100 LUMEN Y ALL
LIGHTOLIER #6102NWH (TRACK) DISTRIBUTION, WHITE FINISH. PROVIDE 8—FT. RACK LENGTH AS SHOWN. LE.D.
PROVIDE MOUNTING CLIPS, END FEED AND ALL ACCESSORIES FOR A 3000°K
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.
120 | TROY RLM LIGHTING #LS—LED12-XX—3 2-1/4°8 X 4—1/2” L BULLET HEAD LE.D. FIXTURE W/ALUMINUM FIXTURE 14 980 LUMEN cM ALL
HEAD, 360" HORIZONTAL AND 180" VERTICAL ROTATION,” MULTI—VOLT, 2700°K
INTEGRATED POWER SUPPLY, 0—10 DIMMING, MONOPOINT MOUNTING, 25°, 45'
AND 65° OPTICS INCLUDED, 2700°K AND 980 LUMENS. CORRDINATE FINISH
WITH ARCHITECT.
120 | LIGHTOLIER #L4R10AE1VB/L4R06930VB,/L4RDD 4’¢’ LED. DOWNLIGHT W/GALVINIZED STEEL MOUNTING FRAME, MOUNTING 8.6 650 LUMENS R ALL
BRACKETS AND BAR HANGERS, DIFFUSE OPTICAL LENS, 0-10V DIMMING 3000°K
DRIVER TO 1%, 90 CRI, CLEAR REFLECTOR AND WHITE TRIM, 3000°K, 650
LUMEN OUTPUT, DAMP LABEL LISTED.
120 | TOPELE #JSL—03 4” X 4” X 6.1” SINGLE LIGHT 1100LM L.E.D. OUTDOOR SECURITY FLOOD 12 1100 LUMENS cM ALL
LIGHT WITH/ALUMINUM HOUSING, CREE L.E.D. SOURCE, 5000'K, BRUSHED 5000°K
STEEL FINISH, 8OCRI AND IP85 WET LOCATION LISTED.
120 | EXITRONIX #LED—95-BL—G2—R DECORATIVE SURFACE MOUNTED EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK FIXTURE WITH 15 WITH UNIT w ALL
(2) HEADS AND NICAD BATTERY WITH REMOTE CAPACITY, SELF—DIAGNOSTICS.
BLACK IN COLOR.
120 | EXITRONIX #2RL52-BL DIECAST ALUMINUM DOUBLE HEAD WEATHERPROOF REMOTE HEADS (AND 15 WITH UNIT w ALL
BACKBOX) EACH WITH (2) 1.5 WATT HIGH OUTPUT LED LAMPS AND SELF
DIAGNOSTICS, BLACK FINISH.
120 | PROGRESS #P5202—31 6”8 X 11-5/16" H ADJUSTABLE SWIVEL FLOODLIGHT WITH ALUMINUM 150 2630 LUMENS w ALL
HOUSING, WALL MOUNTED, MEDIUM PORCELAIN SOCKET, BLACK FINISH AND 2700°K
WET LOCATION LISTED. MOUNT IN EAVE SPACE TO BE COMPLETELY
CONCEALED. PROVIDE AN L.E.D. LAMP EQUIVALENT WITH A 150W PAR-38
LAMP.
120 | TRACELITE #TLED—NFS—14-VS—4K—XX 7-7/8°L X 4—3/4"W X 3°D LE.D. WALL PACK W/DIE—CAST ALUMINUM 14.4 1322 LUMENS w ALL
BEGA #22172+K4 HOUSING, MATTE SAFETY GLASS, MULTI-VOLT, 0—10 DIMMING DRIVER, 8OCRI, 4000°K
1322 LUMENS AND 4000°K. COORDINATE FIXTURE FINISH WITH ARCHITECT.
120 | DAY=BRITE #FSS440L835—UNV—DIM 48” LONG L.E.D. LINEAR FIXTURE W/FROSTED ACRYLIC LENS, UNIVERSAL 32 4000 LUMEN cM ALL
VOLTAGE, 85 CRI, 0—10V DIMMING DRIVER, 3500°K, 4000 LUMEN OUTPUT 3500°K
AND DAMP LOCATION LISTED.

OTES:
SUBMIT A SPECIFIED MANUFACTURER PACKAGE ONLY, WITH MODEL NUMBERS SPECIFIED.

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE ON THESE PRODUCTS OR SUBMIT A NON—SPECIFIED AGENT'S PACKAGE.

FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

LOFT

‘ =

ATTIC/LOFT ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

A. EVERYTHING SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING AND/OR IDENTIFIED IN THE DIVISION 26, 27,
AND 28 SPECIFICATIONS IS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR. IF ANY DEVICE, EQUIPMENT, FEEDERS, ETC. IS FURNISHED AND/OR
INSTALLED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, IT WILL BE
SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

B. EC SHALL REVIEW OTHER TRADES DRAWINGS, AND COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES TO
AVOID CONFLICTS WITH THE EC’S INSTALLATIONS. FAILURE TO COORDINATE WILL RESULT
IN THE EC REMEDYING HIS CONFLICT(S) AT HIS EXPENSE.

C. FOR VOLTAGE DROP ON 120V CIRCUITS, THE MAXIMUM LENGTHS ARE AS FOLLOWS:
#12=65 FEET, #10=108 FEET, AND #8=162 FEET. FOR 277V CIRCUITS, MAXIMUM
LENGTHS SHALL BE #12=150 FEET , #10=247 FEET, AND #8=375 FEET. THESE
DISTANCES MUST BE FOLLOWED TO MAINTAIN 3% VOLTAGE DROP.

D. ALL BACKBOXES LOCATED IN RATED WALLS MUST BE ENCASED IN FIRE PUTTY SEALANT.
ALL CONDUITS THAT PASS THRU RATED WALLS MUST BE FIRE SEALED ON BOTH SIDES
OF THE WALL. COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF THE
RATED WALLS.

E. SEE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL LIGHT
FIXTURES.

F.  CONNECT ALL EXIT SIGNS, EMERGENCY/NIGHT LIGHTS (EM/NL) TO LOCAL CIRCUIT AHEAD
OF ANY SWITCH LEGS.

1. NEW LOADCENTER "PP” — 60A, 120/240V, 18, 3W.

2. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

3. CONNECT FIXTURE TO LOCAL CIRCUIT AHEAD OF SWITCH LEG.

4.  DOWN TO SWITCH ON FIRST FLOOR.

5. UP TO FIXTURES IN ATTIC.

6.  SINGLE CHANNEL DIGITAL TIME SWITCH "TC1” FOR LIGHTING CONTROL: PROVIDE DIGITAL
365/7—DAY SUNSET TIME SWITCH WITH (2) CHANNELS IN A NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE AND
ACCESSORY PHOTO SENSOR TORQUE #DGLC100A—NC OR EQUAL. MOUNT PHOTOCELL
ON ROOF PARAPET FACING NORTH AND AWAY FROM ALL INTERFERING LIGHT SOURCES,
PROVIDE LIGHT SHIELDING COVER AS REQUIRED. CONNECT TO A 20A—1P CIRCUIT
BREAKER IN PANEL.

7. WIRE CIRCUIT THRU DIGTAL TIMECLOCK “TC1” AND CONNECT TO A 20A—1P CIRCUIT
BREAKER IN PANEL. LIGHTS TO COME ON AT DUSK VIA PHOTOCELL. COORDINATE
EXACT ON/OFF SCHEDULE WITH OWNER.

8. CONNECT TO BUILDING FLOOD LIGHTS ON 1ST FLOOR. SEE FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

9. CONNECT TO WALL PACKS ON BASEMENT WING WALLS. SEE BASEMENT ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

10. MOUNT FIXTURE UNDER OVERHANG AT CORNER OF EAVES. COORDINATE MOUNTING
LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

11. COORDINATE EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHT AND LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

12.
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BASEMENT ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

dk| ARCHITECTS

52 EAST LYNN STREET - THIRD FLOOR
CoLuUMBUS, OHIO 43215

(614) 717-3001
WWW.DKDARCHITECTS.COM

VM P e 73

ENGINEERING INC.

6225 Emerald Parkway Phone: 614.408.3862
Dublin, Ohio 43016 www.VMPEngineering.com

£
Q
O
O
®)
O
—
RS
O
%
T

20
08
o <
O o
%E
20
o C
- =
3
~N O

Relocation & Reconstruction to

The City of Dublin

PROJECT:

DAVID A

KEYSER
1616589

David A. Keyser, OH License #1616589
Expiration Date: 12-31-2023

(© 2019 dkd Architects, LLC

The use of these drawings is limited to the client for the subject
project. Common law copyright reserved by architect. No
part of this document, including modifications thereto, may be
reproduced in any form by any means or used for any purpose
without written permission of dkd Architects

SHEET INFORMATION

Project #: 2021-003

Issued For: Permit

Date: 4/7/22

Revisions:

SHEET TITLE

BASEMENT, FIRST
FLOOR AND ATTIC
ELECTRICAL PLANS

SHEET NUMBER

E-1




ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL
A.

FURNISH AND INSTALL A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED HERE—IN. WORK INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT
NECESSARILY LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING CATEGORIES:

1)  WIRING DEVICES

2) POWER WIRING

3)  MISCELLANEOUS WIRING AND INTERLOCKS

4)  EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS

5)  LIGHTING FIXTURES

OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS. UPON COMPLETION, PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE
OF INSPECTIONS FROM THE GOVERNING ELECTRICAL AUTHORITY.

DURING THE BIDDING PERIOD, INSPECT THE SITE AND PREMISES OF PROPOSED
WORK. REPORT IMMEDIATELY ANY OBSERVED DISCREPANCIES AS RELATED TO THE
PLANS OR REQUIRED WORK. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH N.E.C.

WHERE TRADE NAMES, BRANDS, OR MANUFACTURERS ARE LISTED, ANY ONE OF
THE NAMED ARE CONSIDERED EQUALLY ACCEPTABLE. NON-SPECIFIED
MANUFACTURERS, PRODUCTS, OR MATERIAL SHALL BE USED UNLESS IT IS
SUBMITTED DURING BIDDING, WITH STATED CHANGE IN COST, AND APPROVED BY
THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF ORDER. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS ON
ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS.

WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE FIRST CLASS. THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER'S
JUDGEMENT SHALL PREVAIL IF THE QUALITY IS SUSPECT.

PROTECT MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT AFTER DELIVERY TO THE JOB SITE. RESPECT
OTHER TRADES AS RELATED TO PROTECTING THEIR WORK AND TO AVOID
CONSTRUCTION INTERFERENCES. CALL ATTENTION TO PROBLEMS RELATING TO
SPACE REQUIREMENTS SO EARLY RESOLUTION MAY BE OBTAINED. RESPECT THE
OWNER’S PROPERTY AT ALL TIMES

CUT AND PATCH TO INSTALL WORK WHERE FAILURE TO INSTALL SLEEVES OCCURS,
OR PAY OTHERS TO PERFORM SUCH WORK. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE TO PERFORM ALL OF HIS OWN CUTTING AND PATCHING OF
FLOORS AND WALLS WHERE NECESSARY TO INSTALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.
CONCRETE SHALL BE SAW CUT, NEATLY AND ACCURATELY. NECESSARY HOLES
SHALL BE CORE DRILLED AND FIRE SEALED. PATCHING SHALL BE DONE TO
MATCH BOTH THICKNESS AND FINISH OF ADJACENT MATERIAL. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL PATCHING WORK, PAID FOR BY THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

CONDUITS, CABLES AND WIRING WHICH PENETRATE WALLS, SLABS, MASONRY, ETC.,
SHALL DO SO THROUGH PIPE SLEEVES. PENETRATIONS THROUGH ALL ASSEMBLIES
SHALL HAVE SLEEVES AND BE SEALED OUTSIDE AND INSIDE WITH CAULK OR
TIGHTLY PACKED WITH INSULATION (BLANKET OR FOAM) TO PREVENT HEAT LOSS,
INFILTRATION AND SOUND TRANSMISSION. PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE/SMOKE
RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH PRODUCTS LISTED AND LABELED
TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE/SMOKE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY.

AS EACH ELECTRICAL SYSTEM IS COMPLETED, IT SHALL BE TESTED TO ASSURE
FREEDOM FROM GROUND, AND THAT ALL REQUIRED FUNCTIONS HAVE BEEN
PERFORMED. WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE LOCAL
INSPECTION AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION. PERFORM SPECIAL RESISTANCE TESTS
WHEN REQUESTED BY THE INSPECTION AGENCY TO PROVE THE SYSTEM'S
INTEGRITY. FURNISH TO THE OWNER (THROUGH THE ARCHITECT), A FINAL
INSPECTION CERTIFICATE.

DEMONSTRATE FUNCTIONS PERFORMED BY DEVICES AND SYSTEMS TO THE OWNER’S
REPRESENTATIVE. FURNISH TO THE OWNER, DATA SHEETS INDICATING NATURE AND
FREQUENCY OF MAINTENANCE REQUIRED FOR SWITCHES, DEVICES, AND EQUIPMENT.
ASSEMBLE AND DELIVER TWO (2) BOUND COPIES OF THIS DATA.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL WORKMANSHIP, EQUIPMENT, AND
MATERIAL ENTERING INTO THIS CONTRACT FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM
THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE, INCLUDING ALL LAMPS AND BALLASTS. ANY WORK
PROVEN TO BE DEFECTIVE DURING THIS PERIOD SHALL BE MADE GOOD BY THIS
CONTRACTOR WITH NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A COMPLETE SET OF "AS—BUILT” DRAWINGS TO
THE OWNER AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE DRAWINGS ARE TO SHOW
ALL CONDUIT, DEVICES, WIRE QUANTITY AND SIZES.

WIRING DEVICES
A.

HARD USE SPECIFICATION GRADE WIRING DEVICES AND GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTERS IN NEMA CONFIGURATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL PLANS.
DEVICES AND COVER PLATES SHALL BE IVORY IN COLOR. COVER PLATES SHALL
BE NON—BREAKABLE, AND NON—COMBUSTIBLE NYLON, 0.100# THICK. DEVICES
MUST BE SIDE AND BACK WIRED. QUICK CONNECT OR PLUG-IN TYPE

3.

4.

RECEPTACLES ARE NOT APPROVED. HUBBELL, P&S, OR COOPER.

RACEWAYS & BOXES
B.

CONDUIT SHALL BE USED FOR ALL WIRING, EXCEPT AS NOTED FOR "MC” CABLE
ASSEMBLIES. CONDUIT SYSTEMS MAY BE ANY ONE OR A COMBINATION OF THE
FOLLOWING, WITHIN RESTRICTING LIMITS INDICATED. CONDUIT TYPES NOT LISTED
SHALL NOT BE USED. MINIMUM SIZE FOR ALL TYPES SHALL BE 3/4".
1)  RIGID GALVANIZED CONDUIT — NO RESTRICTIONS
2) INTERMEDIATE GRADE GALVANIZED THREADED CONDUIT — NO RESTRICTIONS
3)  THINWALL CONDUIT WITH APPROVED CONNECTOR FITTINGS TO ASSURE
GROUNDING CONTINUITY, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS:
a. HAZARDOUS OR CORROSIVE ATMOSPHERES
b. NOT IN POURED CONCRETE, OUTDOOR OR UNDERGROUND
c. EXPOSED BELOW 96" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
4) FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT (GREENFIELD TYPE), GALVANIZED. USE RESTRICTED
TO THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS:
a. CONNECTIONS TO LIGHTING FIXTURES, MAXIMUM LENGTH IS 6 FEET
5) LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT WITH WATERTIGHT OIL RESISTANT
OUTER PVC COVERING. USE REQUIRED:
a. CONNECTIONS TO MOTORS OR CONTROL ON DYNAMIC EQUIPMENT
b. CONNECTIONS TO FURNITURE ELECTRICAL OUTLETS
6) RIGID NON—METALLIC (SCHEDULE 40 PVC)
a. THIS CONDUIT MAY BE USED IN OR UNDER CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE,
IN CONCRETE DUCT BANKS, AND DIRECT BURIED
b. THIS CONDUIT MAY NOT RUN EXPOSED WHERE SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL
DAMAGE
c. TYPE EB MAY BE USED WHERE U.L. LISTED FOR SPECIFIC USE INTENDED

CONDUIT FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY EFCOR, STEEL CITY, RACO,
MIDWEST, ETP, OR T&B. WHERE THE METALLIC CONDUIT SYSTEM IS USED AS THE
EQUIPMENT GROUNDING SYSTEM:

1)  RIGID CONDUIT—COUPLINGS AND CONNECTORS SHALL BE THREADED STEEL,
CONCRETE TIGHT WITH NON—INSULATED THROAT. GROUND BUSHINGS SHALL
BE INSULATED MALLEABLE IRON.

2) EMT—FITTINGS SHALL BE ALL STEEL SET SCREW TYPE, CONCRETE TIGHT, WITH
INSULATED THROAT FITTINGS. GROUND BUSHINGS SHALL BE INSULATED
MALLEABLE TYPE.

3)  FLEXIBLE CONDUIT—MALLEABLE IRON, "SQUEEZE” TYPE

4)  LIQUID—TIGHT CONDUIT—STEEL OR MALLEABLE IRON

RUN CONDUITS AGAINST UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE OR AGAINST TOP CHORD OF
JOISTS OR TRUSSES, WHETHER EXPOSED OR CONCEALED. IN NO CASE SHALL
CONDUIT BE RUN IMMEDIATELY ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS. USE ONLY METALLIC
CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS. IN CONCRETE SLAB, LIMIT CONDUIT SIZE TO 3/4”,
LARGER CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER THE SLAB. PLACE METALLIC
CONDUITS ABOVE THE VAPOR BARRIER WHEN SLAB IS ON GRADE. WHERE
FEEDERS ARE TO BE RUN BELOW FLOOR SLAB ON GRADE, THEY SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONDUIT ENCASED IN 3" CONCRETE.

BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS MAY BE TYPE "MC”
CABLE ASSEMBLIES, WHERE PERMITTED BY N.E.C. "MC” SHALL BE USED ONLY
WHERE CONCEALED IN WALLS OR ABOVE CEILINGS. ALL "MC” CABLE SHALL BE
PROPERLY SUPPORTED PER N.E.C. ALL CONDUITS LEAVING A PANELBOARD MUST
BE A MINIMUM OF EMT CONDUIT TO ABOVE CEILING, THEN TRANSITION TO "MC”
CABLE.

DEVICE AND JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL, CODE GAUGE AND
SIZE, BY STEEL CITY, RACO, APPLETON, OR T&B. BOXES CONNECTING MORE THAN
ONE PAIR OF CONDUCTORS SHALL BE A MINIMUM 4"x4” OR 4" OCTAGONAL SIZE.
USE ADAPTER PLATES FOR DEVICES WHERE NUMBER OF CONNECTIONS OR OTHER
CONDITIONS DICTATE. EXTERIOR WEATHERPROOF METALLIC COVER PLATES SHALL
BE HEAVY CAST ALUMINUM SIMILAR TO PASS & SEYMOUR #4510 UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

CONDUCTORS
A

ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER. MINIMUM SIZE IS #12
AWG FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS AND #14 FOR CONTROL CIRCUITS. SEE DRAWINGS
FOR VOLTAGE DROP PARAMETERS. BUILDING WIRING SHALL BE INSULATED FOR
600 VOLT, TYPE THW, THWN, XHHW, OR THHN, SUBJECT TO MOISTURE AND HEAT
LIMITATIONS STATED IN CODE. USE ONLY THW, THHN, OR XHHW CONDUCTORS FOR
CONNECTIONS TO LIGHTING AND EMERGENCY FIXTURES. SERVICE CONDUCTORS
AND SELECTED FEEDERS MAY BE ALUMINUM. ALL SERVICE AND FEEDER
GROUNDING CONDUCTORS MUST BE COPPER, NO EXCEPTIONS. ALL WIRING TO BE
COLOR—CODED AS FOLLOWS:
120/208 VOLT SYSTEM: 277/480 VOLT SYSTEM:
NEUTRAL—WHITE

PHASE A OR L1-BLACK

NEUTRAL—GRAY
PHASE A OR L1—BROWN

PHASE B OR L2-RED
PHASE C OR L3-BLUE
GROUND—-GREEN

PHASE B OR L2-ORANGE
PHASE C OR L3—-YELLOW
GROUND—GREEN w/YELLOW TRACER

GROUNDING

A.  THE BUILDING NEUTRAL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED THROUGHOUT BY A WHITE
CONDUCTOR. WORK INCLUDES GROUNDING OF THE SYSTEM NEUTRAL, EQUIPMENT,
AND CONDUIT SYSTEMS TO CONFORM TO N.E.C. ALL GROUND RODS SHALL BE
COPPER CLAD, MOLTEN CADWELDED COPPER TO STEEL, 5/8" DIAMETERx10'—0"
LONG. RUN GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR IN ALL CONDUITS. PROVIDE BONDING
JUMPER.

PANELBOARDS /LOADCENTERS

A.  BRANCH CIRCUIT LOADCENTER SHALL BE SQUARE D TYPE "QO” FOR
120/208V—18—3W. EQUALS BY GENERAL ELECTRIC, EATON OR SIEMENS. SEE
DRAWINGS FOR SURFACE OR FLUSH MOUNTING. BUSSING SHALL BE ALL COPPER
WITH SEPARATE GROUND BAR. CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE BOLTED TYPE WITH
10KAIC FOR BRANCHES AND 42KAIC FOR MAIN BREAKERS. CIRCUIT BREAKERS
USED FOR PROTECTION OF HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE U.L. "HACR” TYPE. CABINETS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 20"
WIDE WITH HINGED AND LOCKED DOOR. ALL PANELS SHALL BE KEYED THE SAME.

EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS

A.  MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT REQUIRE WIRING CONNECTIONS AS SHOWN.
FURNISH POWER AND CONTROL SOURCES FOR THESE. OBTAIN ROUGH-IN
DRAWINGS AND INFORMATION ON FURNISHED CONTROLS FROM THE EQUIPMENT
SUPPLIER. PLACE DISCONNECTS AND CONNECTION BOXES IN AN INCONSPICUOUS
BUT ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER
AND THE ARCHITECT.

LIGHTING FIXTURES

A.  LIGHTING FIXTURES AND SPECIFIED APPROVED MANUFACTURERS ARE SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS, AND ARE STANDARDS FOR DESIGN, QUALITY AND APPEARANCE.
APPROVED MANUFACTURERS LISTED IN SCHEDULE MAY BE USED AT THE
CONTRACTOR’S OPTION FOR THAT FIXTURE ONLY. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE NEW
AND U.L. LABELED. NO SUBSTITUTIONS UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING FROM THE
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

B. FIXTURE MATERIALS GIVEN WITH THE STANDARD FIXTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IF
ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS ARE USED, I.E., METAL SIDES FOR METAL SIDES,
ACRYLIC PLASTIC LOUVER OR ACRYLIC PLASTIC LOUVER, ETC. LENS THICKNESS FOR
L.E.D. FIXTURES SHALL BE 0.125 INCHES, MINIMUM (NOT NOMINAL) AND HAVE A
MINIMUM WEIGHT OF 8.0 OUNCES PER SQUARE FOOT. RECESSED INCANDESCENT
FIXTURES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH THERMAL PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NEC ARTICLE 410.115(C) AND UL 1571.

C. L.E.D. ARRAYS SHALL BE SEALED, HIGH PERFORMANCE, LONG LIFE TYPE; MINIMUM
70% RATED OUTPUT AT 50,000 HOURS. THE L.E.D. LIGHT SOURCE SHALL BE
FULLY DIMMABLE WITH USE OF A COMPATIBLE DIMMER SWITCH DESIGNATED FOR
LOW VOLTAGE LOADS. DRIVERS SHALL BE SOLID STATE AND ACCEPT 120 THRU
277 VAC AT 60 HZ INPUT.

D. NO FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNTIL PAINTING IS COMPLETED. FIXTURES WITH
PAINT MARKS ON THEM SHALL BE REPLACED. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE TO BE
GROUNDED ON THE INTERIOR OF THE FIXTURE HOUSING, ON CLEAN BARE METAL
(FREE OF PAINT), BY USE OF A PIGTAIL AND FASTENED BY A SCREW USED FOR
NO OTHER PURPOSE. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED PRIOR TO
THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

E.  INSTALLATION: SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURES SHALL BE FASTENED AT EACH OF THE
FOUR CORNERS AND FIT TIGHT TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM. THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SUPPORT EACH RECESSED LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH A SUPPORT WIRE AT ALL FOUR CORNERS OF THE LIGHT FIXTURE.
FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITHIN CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM. THE
T—BAR SHALL NOT BE CUT OUT TO PROVIDE ROOM FOR THE JUNCTION BOX.
PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY LIGHT FIXTURES, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF LIGHT FIXTURES WITH FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR'S
SPRINKLER HEAD LAYOUT.

FIRE RATED WALL PENETRATION FOR CONDUITS

System No. W-L-1054

F Ratings - 1 and 2 Hr (See Items 1 and 3)
T Rating - 0 Hr
L Rating At Ambient - Less Than 1 CFM/Sq Ft
L Rating At 400 F - 4 CFM/Sq Ft

SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly -- The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the
materials and in the manner specified in the individual U300 or U400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the
UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs -- Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of
nom 2 by 4 in. lumber spaced 16 in. OC. Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. wide and spaced max 24 in. OC.
When steel studs are used and the diam of opening exceeds the width of stud cavity, the opening shall be
framed on all sides using lengths of steel stud installed between the vertical studs and screw-attached to the
steel studs at each end. The framed opening in the wall shall be 4 to 6 in. wider and 4 to 6 in. higher than
the diam of the penetrating item such that, when the penetrating item is installed in the opening, a 2 to 3 in.
clearance is present between the penetrating item and the framing on all four sides.

B. Gypsum Board* -- 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness,
number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300 or U400
Series Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 32-1/4 in. for steel stud walls.
Max diam of opening is 14-1/2 in. for wood stud walls. The F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the fire
rating of the wall assembly.

2. Through-Penetrants -- One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically
within the firestop system. The annular space shall be min 0 in. to max 2-1/4 in. Pipe may be installed with
continuous point contact. Pipe, conduit or tubing may be installed at an angle not greater than 45 degrees from
perpendicular. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following
types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe -- Nom 30 in diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe -- Nom 30 in. diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Conduit -- Nom 4 in diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing or 6 in. diam steel conduit.

D. Copper Tubing -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.

E. Copper Pipe -- Nom 6 in. diam (or smaller) regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* -- Sealant -- Min 5/8 in. thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, flush
with both surfaces of wall. At the point or continuous contact locations between pipe and wall, a min 1/2 in. diam
bead of fill material shall be applied at the pipe wall interface on both surfaces of wall .

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC -- FS-One Sealant
*Bearing the UL Classification Mark
c us

=T

Hilti Firestop Systems

Reproduced by HILTI, Inc. Courtesy of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.
December 4, 2002

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

NOTE: EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURES ACCEPTABLE.

GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM DETAIL

TELE/DATA GROUND BAR
GAS PIPE

EXOTHERMIC WELD, TYPICAL OR
CLAMP FOR COPPER PIPE.

METALLIC UNDERGROUND
WATER PIPE.

M

_— #6 COPPER
_,f
|— NEUTRAL

/ DISTRIBUTION GROUND BUS

o /- I |

/ WATER METER

BRAIDED BONDING JUMPER AT METER\
AND ALL ISOLATED PIPE JOINTS.

MECHANICAL CONN, TYPICAL

#6 COPPER
#4 COPPER

—

NOTE:

SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO NEC 250-66.
SCALE: NONE

WIRE SIZES INDICATED ARE MINIMUM SIZE TO BE
INSTALLED. ALL GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR

3/0 COPPER CONDUCTOR BONDED TO
REINFORCING STEEL. MINIMUM OF 20’-0"
IN LENGTH PER NEC 250.52 A/3.

MECHANICAL CONN, TYPICAL

11
L1
MENT, BRANCH CIRCUITS
SOLA

EQUIPMENT
TED GROUNDS AS

AND |
REQUIRED

#4 COPPER
/ MECHANICAL CONN, TYPICAL

5/8"¢ x 10'—0" COPPER
GROUND ROD. TYPICAL OF

(3) IN DELTA CONFIGURATION,

FINISHED GRADE

EXTERIOR WALL \

NEW

®_\ PANEL
@ nPPn

60A MCB
120/240V
18,3W

FINISHED FLOOR

O v S Ve N

POWER RISER

SCALE: NO SCALE

SPACED 10’-0" ON CENTER.

POWER RISER PLAN NOTES O

~ N N N N O
: 2.

{ S S S S S S S 3.
FOUNDATION REINFORCEMENT 4.

1. NEW UTILITY METER CABINET BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, METER BY UTILITY
COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS WITH UTILITY COMPANY.

COMPANY.
SEE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM DETAIL THIS SHEET.
RUN 3 #1 IN 1—1/4" CONDUIT UNDERGROUND.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF UTILITY TRANSFORMER WITH SITE PLAN. LOCATION OF
TRANSFORMER IS APPROXIMATELY 500’—0" AWAY.

LOADCENTER: PP

MAINS: 100A VOLTAGE:  120/240V., 18, 3W.
60A MCB MOUNTING: SURFACE
CIRCUIT NO.
REMARKS KVA | BKR. | G5 PHASE BKR. | KVA REMARKS
LTS (BASEMENT) | — 20/1] 1 | A | 2 | 20/1 | 0.72—R|REC (BASEMENT)
3 | B | 4
5 | A| s
7 | B | 8
9 [ A |10
11| B | 12
13 | A | 14
15 | B | 16
17 | A |18
19 | B | 20

LEGEND: L-LIGHTING, R—RECEPTACLES, M—MOTORS, H—HVAC REHEAT, A—APPLIANCE,
MLO—MAIN LUGS ONLY, MCB—MAIN BREAKER, GF—GROUND FAULT, LC—LOCKING CLIP.

CONNECTED LOADS DEMAND LOADS:

LIGHTING: 0.00 KW @ 100% = 0.00 KW
RECEPTS:  0.00 KW @ 100% TO 10 KW + 50% REMAIN = 0.00 KW
MOTOR: 0.00 KW Q@ 80% = 0.00 KW
APPLIANCE: 0.00 KW @ 807% = 0.00 KW
HVAC: 0.00 KW @ 80% = 0.00 KW
SUBTOTAL:  0.00 KW SUBTOTAL: = 0.00 KW

DEMAND TOTAL:

0.00 KW / (208V x/3 ) = 0.0 AMPS

PROVIDE LOCKING CLIP. PROVIDE RED LABEL "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT” ON CIRCUIT
BREAKER PER NFPA 70 PARAGRAPH 760.41(B).

INSTALL AN ARC FLASH WARNING LABEL ON THE PANEL TRIM.

ALL HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE TO CENTERLINE OF ITEM UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.
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ABBREVIATIONS /TAGS

EXISTING DEVICE.

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

HVAC CONTRACTOR.

MOUNTING HEIGHT TO CENTERLINE OF ITEM UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

REMOVE EXISTING FOR RELOCATION.
RELOCATED EXISTING.

TYPICAL.

WEATHERPROOF.

PLAN NOTE SYMBOL — APPLIES ONLY TO SHEET ON WHICH NOTE IS SHOWN.
EQUIPMENT REFERENCE SYMBOL.

ROOM NUMBER.

WIRING DEVICES

20A—125V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, NEMA 5—20R (16" MH).

20A—125V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, NEMA 5—20R (46" MH).

20A—125V DUPLEX TAMPER—PROOF RECEPTACLE, NEMA 5-20R (16" MH).

20A—125V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, NEMA 5—20R, WITH GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER (16" MH).

20A—-125V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, NEMA 5—20R, WITH GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER (46" MH).

20A—125V DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. NEMA 5—20R (16" MH). TWO—GANG ASSEMBLY.

20A—125V DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. NEMA 5—20R (46" MH). TWO—GANG ASSEMBLY.

FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

LIGHTING CONTROLS

SINGLE POLE WALL SWITCH (46" MH).
THREE—WAY WALL SWITCH (46” MH).

LED DIMMER — tradeSELECT BY HUBBELL (IVORY). EQUALS BY SENSOR SWITCH, DOUGLAS,
GREENGATE, WATTSTOPPER, LEVITON OR LUTRON. COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING
MANUFACTURER FOR COMPATIBILITY. COORDINATE SWITCH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT (46”
MH).

LOW VOLTAGE "ON/OFF” SWITCH BY LEVITON. EQUALS BY SENSOR SWITCH, GREENGATE
WATTSTOPPER, HUBBELL, LUTRON OR DOUGLAS (46" MH). COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING
CONTROL VENDOR FOR COMPATIBILITY WITH LIGHTING CONTROL EQUIPMENT

LOW VOLTAGE "ON/OFF/DIMMING” SWITCH BY LEVITON #AWSMT—EBW SERIES. EQUALS BY
SENSOR SWITCH, GREENGATE WATTSTOPPER, HUBBELL, LUTRON OR DOUGLAS (46" MH).
COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING CONTROL VENDOR FOR COMPATIBILITY WITH LIGHTING CONTROL
EQUIPMENT

SINGLE BUTTON OVERRIDE SWITCH WITH LIGHT. EQUALS BY HUBBELL, SENSOR SWITCH,
GREENGATE, WATTSTOPPER, LEVITON OR DOUGLAS (46" MH). COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING
CONTROL VENDOR FOR COMPATIBILITY WITH LIGHTING CONTROL EQUIPMENT.

WALL MOUNTED DUAL—TECHNOLGY PASSIVE INFRARED/ULTRASONIC OCCUPANCY SENSOR
W/AUTO—ON/AUTO—OFF CONTROL BY SENSORWORX #SWX—121—WH. COVERAGE AREA
EQUAL TO 2000 SQ/FT MAJOR MOTION AND 600 SQ/FT MINOR MOTION AND 180° OF
DETECTION. EQUALS BY SENSOR SWITCH, DOUGLAS, GREENGATE, WATTSTOPPER, HUBBELL
OR LUTRON. COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING MANUFACTURER FOR COMPATIBILITY.

COORDINATE SWITCH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT (46" MH).

WALL MOUNTED DUAL—TECHNOLGY PASSIVE INFRARED/ULTRASONIC VACANCY SENSOR WITH
ONE BUTTON MANUAL—ON/AUTO—OFF CONTROL BY SENSORWORX #SWX—123—WH.
COVERAGE AREA EQUAL TO 2000 SQ/FT MAJOR MOTION AND 600 SQ/FT MINOR MOTION
AND 180" OF DETECTION. EQUALS BY SENSOR SWITCH, DOUGLAS, GREENGATE,
WATTSTOPPER, HUBBELL, LUTRON OR LEVITON. COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING
MANUFACTURER FOR COMPATIBILITY. COORDINATE SWITCH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT (46"
MH).

WALL MOUNTED DUAL—TECHNOLGY PASSIVE INFRARED/ULTRASONIC 0—10V DIMMING,
VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH W/MANUAL—ON/AUTO—OFF AND DIMMING CONTROL BY
SENSORWORX #SWX—1-2—-3—-D—WH SERIES. COVERAGE AREA EQUAL TO 600 SQ/FT
MINOR MOTION, 2000 SQ/FT MAJOR MOTION AND 180° OF DETECTION. EQUALS BY
SENSOR SWITCH, DOUGLAS, GREENGATE, WATTSTOPPER, LEVITON, HUBBELL OR LUTRON.
COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING MANUFACTURER FOR COMPATIBILITY. COORDINATE SWITCH

COLOR WITH ARCHITECT (46" MH).

CEILING MOUNTED DUAL-TECHNOLGY PASSIVE INFRARED/ULTRASONIC, 2000 SQ FT
COVERAGE AREA "AUTO—ON/AUTO—OFF” OCCUPANCY SENSOR BY LEVITON #0SC20—MOW
SERIES. EQUALS BY HUBBELL, SENSOR SWITCH, DOUGLAS OR GREENGATE. INCLUDE
COSMETIC CEILING ADAPTER. ALL PARTS WHITE IN COLOR. COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING
MANUFACTURER TO INSURE COMPATIBILITY.

CEILING MOUNTED DUAL—-TECHNOLGY PASSIVE INFRARED/ULTRASONIC, 2000 SQ FT
COVERAGE AREA "MANUAL—ON/AUTO—OFF” VACANCY SENSOR BY LEVITON #0SC20—MOW
SERIES. EQUALS BY HUBBELL, SENSOR SWITCH, DOUGLAS OR GREENGATE. INCLUDE
COSMETIC CEILING ADAPTER. ALL PARTS WHITE IN COLOR. COORDINATE WITH LIGHTING
MANUFACTURER TO INSURE COMPATIBILITY.

LIGHTING
SINGLE FACE EXIT LIGHTING FIXTURE. ARROWS AS INDICATED. CEILING MOUNTED.

DOUBLE FACE EXIT LIGHTING FIXTURE. ARROWS AS INDICATED. CEILING MOUNTED.

COMBINATION EXIT / EM LIGHTING FIXTURE w/ 2 HEADS AND BATTERY. ARROWS AS
INDICATED. CEILING MOUNTED.

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE w/ 2 HEADS AND BATTERY. SURFACE MTD. (8'-0" MH).

LOW VOLTAGE EMERGENCY REMOTE HEAD LIGHT FIXTURE. SURFACE MTD. ABOVE DOOR.

LIGHTING FIXTURE; CAPITAL LETTER DENOTES FIXTURE TYPE.

EACH ARROWHEAD REPRESENTS ONE COMPLETE CIRCUIT; CAPITAL LETTER
DENOTES PANEL; NUMBER(S) DENOTES CIRCUIT(S).

WIRE & CONDUIT IN WALL OR ABOVE CEILING.

WIRE & CONDUIT IN OR BELOW FLOOR SLAB OR BELOW GRADE.
ELECTRICAL CONNECTION REQUIRED.

MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT CONNECTION.

JUNCTION BOX.

HEAVY DUTY DISCONNECT SWITCH. 5'—0" TO TOP.

COMBINATION MOTOR STARTER w/ HEAVY DUTY DISCONNECT SWITCH.
HORSEPOWER RATED TOGGLE SWITCH w/ THERMAL OVERLOADS. (46" MH).

CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL (SURFACE MOUNTED). 6°—0" TO TOP.
CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL (FLUSH MOUNTED). 6'—0" TO TOP.

PHONE/DATA OUTLET (16”MH EXCEPT WHERE NOTED). DOUBLE GANG BOX (MINIMUM
DEPTH OF 2 1/8”) WITH SINGLE GANG REDUCER, JACKS, COVER PLATE, AND WIRING.
EXTEND A 1" BUSHED CONDUIT OUT ABOVE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING. SEE
OWNER’S SPECIFICATIONS.
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